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PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

To inform the public of this proposed Timber Harvesting Plan (THP) and determine if there were any concerns with
the plan the following actions were taken:

+ Notification of the receipt of a Timber Harvesting Plan was sent to the adjacent landowner(s).

« Notice of the receipt of the plan was submitted to the county clerk for posting with other environmental
notices.

+ Notice of the plan was posted at the Department's local office and also at the regional office in Santa Rosa.

+ Notice of the receipt of the THP was sent to those organizations and individuals on the Department's Jist for
notification of plans in the county.

» A “Notice of the Intent to Harvest Timber”” was posted near the plan site if the plan is within 300 feet from
other ownerships.

THP REVIEW PROCESS

The laws and regulations that govern the Timber Harvesting Plan review process are found in Statute law in the form
of the Forest Practice Act which is contained in the Public Resources Code (PRC) and Administrative law in the rules
of the Board of Forestry and Fire Protection (the Forest Practice Rules) which are contained in the California Code of
Regulations (CCR).

The Forest Practice Rules are lengthy in scope and detail and provide explicit instructions for permissible and
prohibited actions that govern the conduct of timber operations in the field. The major categories covered by the rules
include:

» Timber Harvesting Plan contents and the Timber Harvesting Plan review process
s Silvicultural methods

* Harvesting practices and erosion control

» Site preparation

» Watercourse and lake protection

e Hazard reduction

» Fire protection

» Forest insect and disease protection practices

» Coastal Commission Special Treatment Areas

« Use, construction and maintenance of logging roads and landings
» County-specific rules

When a THP is submitted to the Department, it undergoes a multidisciplinary review consisting of several steps. In
addition to CAL FIRE, the Review Team members include representatives of the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife (CDFW); the appropriate Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB or RWB); California Geological
Survey (CGS); the Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR); the appropriate County Planning office; and if within
their jurisdiction, the Coastal Commission (CC) (14 CCR §1037.5(a)). Once submitted the Director determines if the
plan is accurate, complete, and in proper order, and if so, files the plan (14 CCR §1037). In addition, the Review Team
determines whether a Pre Harvest Inspection (PHI) is necessary, and what areas of concern are to be examined during
the inspection (14 CCR §1037.5(g)(1)).

If the plan is accepted for filing, and a PHI is determined to be needed, a field review is conducted to evaluate the
adequacy of the THP. All agency personnel who comprise the multidisciplinary Review Team are invited to attend the
PHI as well as other experts and agency personnel whom the Department may request. During this field review,
additional mitigation and/or recommendations may be formulated to provide greater environmental protection. These
recommendations are forwarded to the Registered Professional Forester (RPF) along with the Review Team member’s

PHI Report. The RPF will respond to the recommendations made and forward these to the Region office and Second
Review Team Chair.
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A Second Review Team meeting is held where members of the multidisciplinary Review Team meet to review all the
nformation in the plan, and develop a recommendation for the Director (14 CCR §1037.5(g)2)). Prior to and/or
during this meeting they examine all field inspection reports, consider comments raised by the public, and discuss any
additional recommendations or changes needed relative to the proposed THP. These recommendations are forwarded
to the RPE. If there are additional recommendations, the RPF will respond to each recommendation, and forward his
responses to the regional office in Santa Rosa.

The representative of the Director of the Department reviews all documents assoclated with the proposed THP,
including all mitigation measures and plan provisions, written correspondence from the public and other reviewing
agencies, recommendations of the multidisciplinary Review Team, and the RPF’s responses to questions and
recommendations made during the review period. Following consideration of this material, a decision is made to
approve or deny a THP.

If a THP is approved, logging may commence. The THP is valid for up to five years, and may be extended under
special circumstances for a maximum of two more years, for a total of seven years.

Prior to commencing logging operations, the RPF must meet with the Licensed Timber Operator (LTO) to discuss the
THP (CCR §1035.2); a CAL FIRE representative may attend this meeting. The Department makes periodic field
inspections to check for THP and rule compliance. The number of inspections depends upon the plan size, duration,
complexity, and the potential for adverse impacts. Inspections include but are not limited to inspections during
operations pursuant to Public Resources Code (PRC) section 4604, inspections of completed work pursuant to PRC
section 4586, erosion control monitoring as per PRC section 4585(a), and a stocking inspection as per PRC section
4588.

The contents of the THP, the Forest Practice Act, and rules, provide the criteria CAL FIRE inspectors use to determine
compliance. While the Department cannot guarantee that there will be no violations, it is the Department's policy to
vigorously pursue the prompt and positive enforcement of the Forest Practice Act, the Forest Practice Rules, related
laws and regulations, and environmental protection measures that apply to timber operations on non-federal land in
California. This enforcement is directed primarily at preventing forest practice violations, and secondarily at prompt
and adequate correction of violations when they occur.

The general means of enforcement of the Forest Practice Act, the rules, and other related regulations range from the
use of violation notices, which require corrective action, to criminal proceedings through the court system. Timber
Operator and Registered Professional Forester licensing action may also be pursued. Most forest practice violations
are correctable and the Department's enforcement program assures. correction. Where non-correctable violations
occur, criminal action is usually taken. Depending on the outcome of the case and the court in which the case is heard,
some sort of environmental corrective work is usually done. This is intended to offset non-correctable adverse
impagts.

Once harvesting operations are finished, a completion report must be submitted certifying that the area meets the
requirements of the rules. CAL FIRE inspects the area to verify that all aspects of the applicable rules and regulations
have been followed, including erosion control work. Depending on the silvicultural system used, the stocking
standards of the rules must be met immediately or in certain cases within five years. A stocking report must be filed to
certify that the requirements have been met.
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THP 1-15-035 HUM 48
ABBREVIATIONS
BAA | Biological Assessment Area FPR ! Forest Practice Rules
CAL FIRE | California Department of Forestry & Fire Protection i FWS U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services I |
CCR California Code of Regulations LTO Licensed Timber Operator !
"CEQA California Environmental Quality Act NSO Northern Spotted Owl
CESA California Endangered Species Act RPF Registered Professional Forester
CGS California Geological Survey TA Technical Assistance
DBH/dbh Diameter Breast Height THP Timber Harvesting Plan
ESA Endangered Species Act USEWS' | U.S. Fish'and Wildlife Services

{sic] Word used verbatim as originally printed in another document. May indicate a misspelling or incorrect word usage.

SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

THP 1-15-035 HUM was received on April 10, 2015, and filed April 16, 2015. A pre harvest inspection was
conducted on April 24, 2015 with CAL FIRE, CGS and the RPF who prepared the plan. After receipt of the plan
significant new information was added to the plan which disclosed, and provided mitigation for, an active domestic
water line located on the property. The plan was recirculated, and the public comment period was reopened for 30 -
days, closing on July 9, 2015.

Three letters of concern were submitted to the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE).
The first letter was received on May 5, 2015 by Patricia E. Patrick; a second letter was received on June 1, 2015 by
Gabrielle Roach; and a third letter was received on June 29, 2015, by Ali Freedlund.

The concerns are responded to in date order received.

1. CONCERN: The comment letter received on April 25, 2015 generally identified concerns for accuracy of Item 5
of the Notice of Intent (i.e. name of, and distance from, the nearest perennial stream and major watercourse flowing
through or downstream from the timber operation). Specifically the letter states that “East Fork Dry Creek™ may be
the nearest named watercourse.

RESPONSE: Requirements for a Notice of Intent (NOI) can be found in 14 CCR 1032.7 of the Forest Practice
Rules. The Notice of Intent is posted for the public, and mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the plan
boundary for the purpose of: notifying them that timber operations are proposed; indicating who owns the property;
who the plan preparing RPF is; describing the location of the plan area; identifying the name and distance from the
nearest perennial stream flowing through or downstream of the property; identifying the acres to be harvested; and
identifying the regeneration method proposed. The NOI is further required to have a map that depicts the plan
boundary.

Although the locals may know the watercourse immediately west of the plan area as “East Branch Dry Creek”, this
name does not appear on the Bull Creek USGS quadrangle, a portion of which is provided on the NOI map. The
NOI correctly identifies the closest named watercourse (Middle Creek) which meets the requirements of the rule.
The NOI also provides the distance to Dry Creek, which is a labeled watercourse on the NOI map, as additional
information to assist neighboring landowners and the public with identifying where the plan area is located in
relationship to their own properties. The RPF further indicates that Dry Creek and Middle Creek are both tributaries
to the Mattole River. The NOI correctly addresses the noticing requirements of the Forest Practice Rules.

2. CONCERN: | am writing in regard to THP - HUM located in Panther Gap, Mattole River Watershed, southern
Humboldt County.
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Enclosed please find the attachments, which establish my easement and right to a waterline and maintenance of through
the area of the proposed timber harvesting.

I'recently attended a second review board meeting along with another neighbor. We met with Chris Curtis.

I have spoken with Steve Hohman the forester writing the plan a and he had previously agreed to forego any use of a
fuller buncher and had requested copies of my water rights, which you will find attached here in my communications
with Tim Meyers of Cal Fire.

[ bave met, on site with Tim Meyers of Cal Fire, Steve Hohman the forester and Mr. McLennan the landowner, to
discuss my concerns regarding possible damage or disruption to the gravity flow water system, which I am dependent
upon.

We walked the line together and discussed the various ways in which they could accomplish their task without braking,
draining or air locking the flow during fire season.

Mr. McLennan agreed to move his new fence which is currently blocking the path to the to work on the water line.
Trees will be directionally fallen away from waterline,

Consideration to shade above line will be given as direct sun will bake the line and heat the water. As to the nature of
the system it frequently needs to be shaken and can not be buried. The line runs through a proposed 2.5 acre clear cut
within the THP,

The landowner mentioned his intent of running sheep in this space afterwards. This would be a conversion and [ am
concemed about the manure runoff contaminating my water should the line brake. I am not familiar with the
agricultural protocols for such a situation. I hope this will be explained to me in greater detail,

After discussion two trees located above the road were marked to leave as they were holding together a steep
embankment above the road, which accesses several parcels and homes.

A 25 ft. ELZ for heavy equipment will not be used. Protection of the line will be necessary in the area where a new
road is being made. They have also agreed to keep equipment on hand as to not block the access road.

Concerns regarding the clean up of slash were expressed by numerous neighbors.

PG&E lines may need to be unhooked at times and I am not sure how neighbors will be notified. I appreciate Mr.
Meyers coming out to look at the reality of the situation. I also appreciate the cooperation of Mr. Hohman and Mr.
Meclennen. Please add these notes to your conversation.

RESPONSE: The concern was received prior to revisions made to the plan, which partly were in response to the
concerns expressed; and prior to the subsequent recirculation of the plan. Protections provided relative to the power
lines, road, and the above ground domestic water source and pipe line located within the THP area, are provided in THP
Section II, Item 38, page 27 as follows:

“The LTO will provide signage along Panther Gap Road, when falling trees adjacent to, or within falling distance
of the road.

PG&E lines may need to be unhooked or lowered by PGE&E for harvest of timber. LTO shall work with PG&E to
notify neighbors prior to the process occurring.

Gabrielle Roach Waterline: Please see THP map page 29 to identify the waterline. The LTO shall follow the listed
instructions below: .
1. The above ground waterline that serves as the water supply line for Gabrielle Roach shall be flagged in the
field with red flagging.
2. A25footEEZ, except for road crossings, shall be established adjacent to the waterline.
3. Group selection shall not occur within 25° of the waterline. Single tree selection shall only occur.
5
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4. Trees shall be directionally felled away from the waterline.

The LTO shall notice Gabrielle Roach (707-672-2383) prior to falling trees that may reach the waterline.

6. If the waterline is broken during operations. LTO shall notify the Gabrielle Roach immediately. LTO
shall have repair parts on site to repair the line if damage occurs.

7. LTO shall burry waterline or place fill on top of waterline to cross with equipment at the existing or
proposed roads.™

i

As indicated above, enforceable measures have been included in the plan to address any potential waterline breakage.
The RPF has considered the potential for the direct sun to impact the line, and mitigated this by stipulating that single
tree selection only shall occur in the vicinity of the waterline. All areas shall be fenced from livestock until stocking is
established, and only used after that for removal of pioneer species such as grasses and ceanothus (ref. plan pages 5 and
35). To additionally, protect the waterline, a 25 foot equipment exclusion zone will be provided, except at the existing
and proposed road crossings, where the LTO shall bury the waterline, or place fill on top of the waterline.

PG & E lines will be lowered as needed to harvest timber. Additionally, signage will be provided along Panther Gap
Road, when trees are felled within falling distance of the road.

Regarding the two additional trees identified for retention, the RPF indicated in his June 8, 2015 responses that: “Trees
were unmarked during walk through with the landowner and Gabriel Roach. This is an agreement between
landowners. No significant cumulative damage to the resources will occur to the trees were taken or left.”

Page 20 of the plan identifies the:
Treatment of Slash to Reduce Fire Hazard (See Structures located on THP Map)

A) Slash to be treated by piling and burning shall be treated not later than April 1, of the year
following its creation, or within 30 days following climatic access, or as justified in the plan.

B) Within 100 feet of the edge of the traveled surface of public roads, and within 50 feet of the
edae of the traveled surface of permanent private roads open for public use where
permission to pass is not required, slash created and tre and trees knocked down by road

construction or timber operations shall be treated by Iogging for fire hazard reduction, piling
and burmng, chipping, burying or removal from the zone

C) All woody debris created by timber operations greater than one inch but less than eight
inches in diameter within 100 feet of permanently located structures maintained for human
habitation shall be removed or piled and burned; all slash created between 100-200 feet of
permanently located structures maintained for human habitation shall be lopped for fire
hazard reduction, removed, chipped or piled and burned; lopping may be required between
200-500 feet where unusual fire risk or hazard exist as determined by the Director.

3. CONCERN: On behalf of the Mattole Restoration Council I am writing with a brief comment about the above
referenced Timber Harvest Plan (THP). This plan was brought to our attention by two neighboring landowners.
Thank you for opening the public comment on this plan again.

In late May I met with one of the neighbors, Gabrielle Roach, to hear her concems about the THP. Her situation
with her waterline has since been resolved. We applaud the steps taken to ensure access and protection to her
waterline, something the landowner was not aware of prior to her voicing concerns. What is striking is how forest
management can bring neighbors together (especially relatively new neighbors) for a necessary conversation.
However, the implementation of this THP could impact other neighbors due to PG&E lines that run through the unit
as well as an access road for at least a dozen other parcels. Both the line and the road are in the middle of plans to
fall timber. [ encourage the landowner to organize a phone tree list of neighbors that could be affected in the event

one or both are temporarily shut down. I also encourage them to notify their neighbors ahead of time. Maybe this
was already planned.

6
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AMENDMENTNO  / CMTNoR)

Hohman and Associates

his smendment zanfarmn to 1
5 ASNARMgn & T he rules and
the FSQH!SHH_H% 8 the Board of Forestry and

e Extast Frs aties Adt, / 7141'3
Eaviswse Mﬂm telted_sl0 /5
B Uil (2) BES WA e se BoE Sub RPF

FORESTRY ¢ SULTANTS
P.0. Box 733, Hydesville CA 95547
Phone (707) 768-3743 Fax (707) 768-374
shohman@hohmanandassociates.com

August 17,2015

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
135 Ridgeway Avenue,
Santa Rosa, CA. 95401

Dear Director:
SUBJECT: MINOR AMMENDMENT FOR I-15-035 HUM.
Please amend Zerlang Logging & Construction as the LTO for 1-15-035 HUM.

LTO Addresses are as follows:

Ground Based Logging, Timber Falling &
Road Construction/Reconstruction
Zerlang Logging & Construction

3627 Tami Drive

Fortuna, CA 95540

707-407-5761

(LTO# A-10423)

Sincerely,

Stephen Hohman, RPF #2652

Hohman & Assaciates

RECEIVED

AUG 17 2615

COAST AREA OFFICE o
RESOURCE MANAGEMEN



State of Cafifornia ' . {Administrative Use Only-Aren, ) -
Departmient of Forestry and Fire Protection ‘ {Pian No,

{Date Recelved_. :
(Amendment Number___ | wirvioe

LICENSED TIMBER OPERATOR RESPONSIBILITY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
' (As per Section 1038.3 Title 14, COR) ’

Mt ot
t
{g

Harvesting Plan Nurﬁbar:

* Licensed Timber Operator Information .
Name: ‘2 e\p]t&.wc_ﬁ ch%l‘w:) ‘Q_, Q.QMA,S‘“V‘“-!- 18w Lo

Street Address/iPO Box: ;36 2.7 Tawie i&,_\"d W.Em Zip Code: QSS' 10
Telophone Number; -fllomsels 07 — 5-% ' | ...LTO Number; A‘l by 23R

As the LTO listed above | acknowledge responsiblity for the following: © - -
1) Inform the rearﬂonslble RPFor plan submittsr orally or in writing of any site vonditions, which jn The LTO’s opinlon

prevent imple sd pl ‘ ‘
"his or her eiviployess and familliarize all employess with the intent and detalls of the

nentation of the-approved plan and smendments. .
2) Be responsible forthe work ‘

+ operational arid protectiofi megsures of the-plan and amendmeants th‘at-ax;gly‘ to thelr work, _

3) Keep ? copy of the:applicable approved plan and amerdments avallabile for reference at the site of active timber
operations. , ' ] :

4)  Comiply with-all provisions of the Act, Board rules and regulations &nd the applicable approved plan, and

- amendments, .

5) AMflend an on-site meeting or discuss archaeologlual site protection with the RPF or supervised designee familiar
witiv Sh-site sonditions: 7 7

8) Toinguire of the plan submitier, imbarland owner or thelr authorized agent, RPF who wrote the plan, orthe
supervised designee; if any mitigation measures or specific operating instructions are contained in the Confidential

- Archaeological Addeniduny or any otter confidéntial dddendutiio the plan, -

7)  Provide the RPF respohsible for professionsl. advide througHolt the-timbser operations, the name, address ang
phone rnumber of ary on-sits contact émployes-authiorized by the LTO to recelve RPF advice,

8) Keepthe RPF responsible for proféssionsl-advice throughout the timber operations advised of the status of imber
operation activity, . i :

8) Within & days before, and not later than the startup of timber operations, notify the RPF of the start of {imber
opsrations. ' .

10) Within 6 days bafore, and not later than the shutdownof a timber operation, the LTO shall notify the RPF of the
shutdown of timber operations, : '

11) Cease operatichs; exceptfor emergencies;and operations needed to protect water quality, upon recelpt of written
notice of & RPF's Withdrawal of professicnel services from the plein. The LTO-shalinot resume. operations untl]
wiitten nigticé e redeiVed frofy the pl: i1 submitter that ‘anothet RPF has visited the sits anichagiepts responsibility
for providing advite régarding thé pisir &5 the: RPF ofrecord, . .

In additioh to the above, | have speéiiic responsibilities for the following:

| have read and understand my responsibilities s the Licensed Timber Operator summarized above and specifically.
described in 14 GCR:1035.3. | will fulfil my legal obligation as stated In the forest practice rules; and agree to fuliill my
" responsibllities as described abiove, : :

. LTO Signature: g

Titte:___LTO

Responsible On-Site Contact {if different)

‘Name;
Printed Name;, ' Date;
Street Address/PO Box #:__ ' City,___*_ Zip;
Telephong Number; RE C E EVE D :
Panther Gap THP : 95 AUG 17 2015 Section vV
COAST AREA OFFICE

RESOURGE MANAGEMENT
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NOTE

“Information concerning archaeological sites has been removed from THP 1-15-035
HUM pursuant to California Government Code Section 6254.10 which exempts cultural
resources site location information from the California Public Records Act and provides
authority for widespread state policy (not just within the California Depattment of
Forestry and Fire Protection) to keep archacological site location information
confidential. This exemption to the Public Records Act recognizes that providing site
location information to the general public may put such sites at risk from artifact hunting,
excavations and/or vandalism.”

Copies of the information have been sent to the following locations to facilitate review of
the project:

1, CAL FIRE field unit — Fortuna
2. Reviewing Archeologist, Santa Rosa (Region Office)

The original copy of this material is maintained in a confidential file at CAL FIRE’s
Northern Region Headquarters, 135 Ridgway Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95401,

v,
A ’\\”3\\“J AL M
GCONFIDENTIAL
FiNAL VERSION

Pages 135 - 160
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—THE NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY Edmund G, Brown Jr,, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION
136 Ridgway Avenue

Santa Rosa, Callfornia 95401
{707)578-2955

Webshe: wwwifire.ca.qov

T,
O et T o

Gy
7 FIRE

G sincE18es

TIMBER OWNER/TIMBERLAND OWNER or PLAN SUBMITTER:

This report contains confidential cultural resources location information. Therefore,
distribution of it should be restricted to those with a need to know. Archaeological and
historical sites are types of cultural resburces that are honrenewable and their scientific,
cultural and aesthetic values can be significantly impaired by disturbance. To deter
vandalism, artifact hunting, and other activities that can damage cultural resources, the
locations of such sites should be kept confidential. The legal authority to restrict cultural
resources information is in California Government Code Section 6254.10 which exempts
cultural resources site location information from the Califomnia Public Records Act and
provides authority for widespread state policy (not just within the California Department of
Forestry and Fire Protection) to keep archaeological site location information confidential,
This exemption to the Public Records Act recognizes that providing site location
information to the general public may put such sites at risk from artifact hunting,
excavations and/or vandalism., ' :

Ce: Unit
RPF

“The Department of Forestry and Fire Protection serves and safeguards the people and protects the property and resources of California.”




Part 3: Native American Consultation Information
X) Example of & notification letter(s) {includirig maps) is attached

List of Native American individuals or groups that were provided written notification:
Native American Heritage Commission,

Wiyot Tribe o |

Boar River Band of Rohnerville Rancheria

InterTribal Sinkyone Wilderness Council

Round Valley Indian Tribes of the Round Valley Reservation

Wailaki Tribe .

* & & D> > O

Date of the CDF Native American Contact List that was used: March 7, 2015
Date notification was sent: March 7, 2015

Results of Information Request;

(X) No reply received as of (date);

() Written reply received (copy attached):

() Verbal reply recelved (summarize reply below): ,

(X) Native American archaeological or cultural sites were not identified withiin the plan
() Native American arctiseological or cultural sites have been Identified within the plan

Date Notification Letters were sent to Native Americans (if applicable):
Date copies of notification letters sent to the Director: -

Results of Nofification to Native Aniericans:

() No reply received as of (date);

() Written reply received (copy attached)

() Verbal reply recelved (summarize reply below):

Part 4: Pre-Fleld Research
Literature Reviewed:

& ?DF&CLFA Archeological Training Program Reference Manual and Study Guide, Volume
and 2 )

Records Check and Map provided by the North West Information Center

Buli Creek 7.5° Quadrangle )

Handbook of North Anerican Indlans Volume 8; California, Robert F. Heizer, pg 155

The Hand book.of Indians of Callfornia (Kroeber 1925), pg 114.

Tribes of California (Powers 1976); Chapter 12, pgs 107-113,

(California Athabascan Groups. (Baumhoff 1958) - Anthropological Records Vol 16, No. 85,

pus 1871-183, . o

*  Landowner Richard Mclennan

9 ® & & & @

Sdmmary of Results of Pre-Field Research:

Tribal Territory within the plan area is belleved to be in the Mattole Territory. Reviewing maps from

Kroeber 1925, it appears that the Sinkyone Territory was % niile north east of the project area along a
trending ridge. Due fo thie pieject location high.on the ridge dnid far ff5m the Mattole drairiage, we
expected to find little to no évidence of camps with low probability of hunting perty evidénce, The
potenitial that the ridge was used as a trail linking other dialhages is hlgher due to USGS maps
showing a historic structure$ % mile southof the project with mapped springs. We-could expect to
find midden, bedrock and portable mortars, pesties, manos, metates, miliing stones, hammer stones,
bifaces, projectiles, and other lithic scatters possibly discarded during transport,

Historic homestead sites and trails may be present in the grass flats and adjacent to the timberland
area. As discusseéd above, there is a struéturienoted on the USGS maps % mile south of the project
area. The route to the property passés within the éasten portion of the proparty. We coiild éxpect to
find old logging débris, houses, barns, fences, orchards, ¢ollapsed structures, foundations and
chimneys. .

Panther Gap THP . 137 Section VI
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An Archaeological Survey Report for the
Panther Gap Timber Harvesting Plan
Humboldt County, California

by:

Stephen Hohman
" Registered Professional Forester
Hohman.& Assoclates
P.O. Box 733
Hydesville, CA 95547
(707) 768-3743
" 324115

Signéture of RPF orArchaeological Surveyor

Part 1: Project Information
THP number; /=15 -0 35 Hom
THP Name; Panther Gap THP

'Name, address and telephone number of the RPF:
Stephen Hohman RPF #2652
Hohman & Assoclates

P.O. Box 733
Hydoesvllle, CA 95547
{707) 768-3743
Project Size (acres): : 32 acres
Name of 7.5' USGS Quad Map: Bull Creek 7.5" Quadrangle
Name of Landowners: - Richard MoLennan
Legal Location: Portion of Sections 26, T25, R1E, HB&M.,
Project Description: Timber Harvesting Plan

Part 2: Archaeological Records Check Information

Date of Récords Check Conducted by Information Center: December 18, 2014

Information Center File Number: NWIC 140757 '

Stmmaty of Records Check Results: There are no prehistoric sites recorded. There are no historic sites
recorded. There Is a moderate potential of finding Native Ametican resources and a low potentlal of
finding historic period cultural resoirces.

) Records Check Request, Map, and written reply from the Information Center are attached

0O Records Check Not Attached
Justification:

Panther Gap THP 136 Section VI




Landowner Richard McLennan recently purchased the property and found no evidence of native
American or historic activity.

Part 5: Training and Experience of Archaeological Surveyors
Name of current Archaeological Surveyor(s): Stephen Hohman -

() Archaeological Survey conducted by Professional Archaeologist
(X) Archagological Survey conducted by person with current CDF Archagological Training

CDF Archasological Trairing Course: H#65R, #O4R, ¥123R, #148R
Date Training Course was completed: June 8, 2000, September 14, 2008, May 3, 2010,
March 10, 2015

(}) Archaeclogical Survey for previous project within site survey area previously condusted by (provide
name). None : '

Part 6; Survey Methods and Procedures

Survey strategy:

USGS Quad maps and aerial photos were examined, ‘A goneral reconnaissance and Intuitive

" reconnaissance was performed over the entire plan area, which primarily surveyed along roads,
landings, skid trails, animal burrows, and opei areas. In addition, a more complete survey was
performed along the flats next to the existing structures, (See "Archeological Coverage Map").

Time spent conducting archaeological field survey: 13 Hours

Date or Dates the survey was conducted:  February 4, 2015 and February 6, 2018

Survey coverage intengity: Complete reconnaissance at 10-meter intervals next to the structures and

greater flat. General reconnaissance along ridges and flelds near stractures, Intuitive

reconnalssarce (area not covered by gené‘rgl reconnaissance) across the remalnder of THP.

Ground visibliity/other limitations: The predominant limiting factor s the dense duff layer and
vegetation cover. There has also been heavy ground
disturbance due to past logging and ranch/farmi operdtions.

Other relevant information: Surface scrapes by boot heel and shovel were perfoimed during

survey coverage. Cut banks, and gopher mounds were routinely
checked, '

Part 7: Survey Results

List and description of all sites found:
Historic Sites -~
Historie sites found,
Prehistoric Sites «--

No prehistoric sites found,

Part 8: Evaluation of Significance
N/A

Part 9: Protection Measures
Specific enforceable protaction measures:

N/A
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ARCHAEOLOGICAL RECORDS CHECK REQUEST FOR A CDF PROJECT

‘This form may be used to initiate an archaeologlcal recorce chack for a Califorla Department of Foresiry and Fire Frotection (CDF) project In.acoordance with the
procedures and stipulations described In a Memorandum of Understanding (MOLI) executed on Aprl 21, 2005 by GIF, the Board of Forestry-and Fire Protection, State
Office of Historlo Preservation, and the 12 Information Canters of the Califomia Historicat Resource Information System. Electronls varsions of that MOU, this Request
Form, and other periinant Instructions and guldance is avaliable on the CDF Archasology Program Web She st hitohwww.liidtana eduf~ed72/cdiichacke! The
Rétuestor must elther be an RPF, & Professlonal Archaeologist, or a person whio hag suceesstully completed a CDF Archiasological Tralilng Courss within the five
years prior to submission of this Requast and who ls woiking under the diraction of an RPF or a Profassionsl Archaeologist. This request cannot be.procsssed without
& projsct map.and the Requestor's signatuns.on this form. The project map must ba a high-quatity photocopy of-tha relevant portion of 8 USGS 7.6-minute map at a
scale of 1:24,000 with the map hama and the actual project boundarles clearly Indicated, Any-questions pertaining to the use of this form or the procedures to conduct
an archaeological recorda check for a CDF project may be directed to-any of the reglonal GDF staff Archagologists,

Requestor. Stephen Hohman i Name of RPF or Archaeclogist Involved: Stephen Hohman
Affiliation: Hohman & Associates Foréstry Consulting Affiliation: Hohman & Assoclates Forestry Gonsuiting
Address: PO Box 733, Hydeavllle CA 05547 Address: PO Box 783, Hydesville CA 95547

Phone #: 707-768-3743 " Phone #707-768-3743

Project Neme: Panther Gap THP County of proposed project: Huraboldt

USGS Quad(s): Bull Craek Legal Location: Saction 26, T28, R1E; HB&M

Number of Acres: 80 | Project Type: Timber Harvest Plan

1C File # (completed by IC): Project Description: Harvest timber by tractor equipment

DIRECTION TO THE INFORMATION CENTER

Records Check Timeframe Option (seloct one) Check If the project Is one of these speclal typss:
(X) Standard Responze ( ) Qwnership-wide Reconds Chotk or 8-Year Update
{( ) Rapid Response ( ) Emergency Natlce Timber Operation

{ ) Wildfire or other Emergancy Incident

The Requestor shall provide any archacological or historical site information about the project area which Is already known to the
Reguestor. This will avold unnecessary time spent on the records check providing material already avallable,

00 No:archaeoiogical or histotioal information known about this project ares,

() |am awaré of the following previous Investigations within this project grea:.

() [ em aware of the following known amh,aeé)loglcal or historica! sites withli or directly adjacsnt to the project area:

{) I do not request photocoples of the sifé records listed above, a8 | nlread;f have them,

() Information Genter shll notify Requestor, prior to Inftiating the récortis eheck, ¥f the tolal fee Is likely 10 exceed §260,
) Other relevant information (attach additional peges if nscessary):

O) Speclal Instructions? '

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT AND DOCUMENTATION RESPONSIBILITY

"} understand that the CHRIS Information Center (C) 15 providing vonfidential archeenlogleal Information és a satvics t CDF; the Requsstor, and the RPF or profossional
archaeaioglat responeibie to oversee this CDF project. By requesting this information, the Requestor and tha RPF or Archaeglogist assuns the professional resnonaibiliy to
the State Office of Histork Preservallion and the IC for thé appropriate management of this information. This rrianagemient shall erisurs that: {1) that all Information regarding
apecifio site locations Is kept corifidential except for dlsclosures required by forest préictios nules or necessary to cany-Gut piotection of sites; (2) that specific site tocations &ie
not Inciuded Invany-document made evalldble to the gertenal piblic, (8) this liformation shall not be utiled by tio-Requestor t destoy, axcavate, or vandalize historical
resources, and (4) the information Ia"not utlized for project pliinhing outside the scope of this MOU. Furttienmione, CDE, In Ity capacly as fead agancy under CEQA for
enviroamental review and approval of projects on'privately Gwried and ‘Gther nonfaderal lands in Califomia, shall determing which srchaeoliglehl and historical resourgos
identified during fhe project review process need to be reborded, rerectided, of supplemented, This déterminations wil be bassd on the legal authorty to calmy-out recorting
efforts on privete progerty and other considerations. CIF shiall be respidhalble to énkure that-a compléte copy of the final archeciogleal Iivastigation réport including site
yecords which may hava baen completad, shell be sént o thie appropriate Information Center within'30 days follswing project approval. Within' 30 days of cancellation, the
Requestor shall riotify the IC: if the project has bean cancelied of Intefinitety delayad so that an archaesioglcal survey report will not be submikttsd to the IC, By slgnaturg on
thie form, the Resjusstor agrees (o comply with the tenmis stated in this/paragraph.

'/ /(/\-—/* Date signed: / Z‘"ﬁj "“/, }/
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CALIFORNI A Northwest Informiation Center

ALAMEDA HUMBOLDT * SAN FRANCISCO
LAXE

" Sonoma State Universi
HISTOR[C Al 28;‘;,‘;%; COSTA  MARIN gﬁﬁm&m 150 I’.wfessional Cente?D.rive, Suite B
RES OURCES ) DEL NORTE mgmg&;m Sgtsm gnuz Rohnert Park; California 94928-3609
. poNTBREY - SoLANO Tel: 707.585,8455
INFORMATION SANBENTO  YOLO ﬁ:tv;cﬁf:&mzﬁgxm du/mwi

SysTEM TR
December 18, 2014 ‘ ' | NWIC File No. 14-0757
Stephen Holman '
Hohman & Associates Forestry Consulting
PO Box 733 ‘ .
Hydesville, CA 95547
Re: ganther Gap THP; T2S/R1EW Portions of section 26’;.Bu11 Creek 7.5"-Quad; Humboldt

ounty. _ :

Dear Stephen Hohman,

Per your request received by our office on December 12, 2014, a records search was conducted
for the above referenced project by reviewing pertinent Northwest Information Center (NWIC)
base maps that reference cultural resources records and reports, historic-period maps, and
literature for Humboldt County, Please note that use of the term cultural resources includes both
archacological resources and historical buildings and/or structures; In addition to this letter
summarizing the results of the research, the data from the NWIC maps have been transferred to
the Panther Gap THP map you provided and CQ]pias of all records for recorded sites both within
the Panther Gap THP boundaries and within 1/16™ of a mile of the THP boundaries are enclosed,

PREVIOUS ARCHAEOLOGICAL INVESTIGATIONS:
Our office has no record of a previous survey of the project area.

NATIVE AMERICAN RESOURCES: The NWIC base maps show that there are no recorded
Native American cultural resources in or adjacent to this project area. There are no Native
American resources referenced in the ethnographic literature, At the time of EuroAmerican
contact, people living in the general area of this Panther Gap THP spoke Nongatl, a Athapaskan
language (Elsasser 1978:191), _ ‘

Based on an evaluation of the environmental setting and features associated with known sites,
Native American resources in this part of Humboldt County have been found alon midslope
tetraces with access to Wwaterways. The Panther Gap THP project area contains midslope terraces
adjacent to a ridge. Given the similarity of one of these environmental factors, there isa '
moderate potential of identifying unrecorded Native American resources in the proposed Panther
Gap THP project area, : . -

HISTORIC-PERIOD CULTURAL RESOURCES: The NWIC base maps show that there are
no previously recorded historic-period archaeological resources and no recorded _
buildings/structures located within the project area, :

Review of historical literature and maps gave no indication of historie-period aetivity within the
Panther Gap THP project ared. With this'in mind, there is a low potential of identifying
unrecorded historic-period archaeological resources in the proposed Panther THP project area.
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The Scotia USGS 15-minute topographic quadrangle fails to depict any buildings or structures
within the Panther Creek THP project area; therefore, there is a low possibility of identifying any
buildings or structures 45 years or older within the project area,

LITERATURE REVIEWED: The following literature and maps were reviewed for
unrecorded cultural resources: National Register of Historic Places; California Inventory of
Historic Resources; California Historical Landmarks; Historic Spots in California; California
Place Names; Point of Historical Interest Log; General Land Office Plats; Historic Maps;
Handbook of North American Indians, Volume 8: California; Handbook of the Indians of
California; The Ethno-geography of the Pomio and Neighboring Indians, and Place Names of
Humboldt County, California. No other references were consulted.

SUMMARY:

Based upon review of information at the Northwest Information Center it is our assessment that
there is a moderate possibility of Native American and a low possibility of historic-period
«cultural resources in the project area. Our records search reviews only information on file at this
office. Consequently, there is always a possibility that additional information concerning Native
American and historic-period activities and settlement exists that are not known to us and,
therefore, were not provided in this records search. ‘

Thank you for your inquiry and for your continued effort to conserve California's cultural
resources. If youhave any questions please call me at (707) 588-8455.

Sincerely,

| /4/4 v /,,, S

b Yesenia Lyons
THP Researcher

Page 2. ' ' 14-0757
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‘Hohman & Associates
FORESTRY CONSULTANTS

F.Q. Box 723, Hydesvitie, CA 95547, (707) 768-3743 . [707) 768-3747 ¥ax

March 7, 2015
Wailaki Tribe

v ~ /7
Louis Hoaglin Sr., Chalrperson C ' O )
P.0. Box 1284 3 Q O LI;@V

Redway, CA 95560

Dear Cultural Resources Representative: ‘

I am currently in the process of preparing @ Timber Harvest Plan (THF) in Humboldt County, CA. This is a type of project
that may include skid trails, roads, and log landing construction in addition to tree cutting. The primary purpose of this
notification, which is required by the Forest Practice Rules, Is to provide you with an opportunity to disclose the existence of

_ any Native American archaeological or-cultural site that you know or suspect may be located within the project area and to
advise you of the opportunity to comment on the plan, :

As part of my archaeological review for this project | respectfully request any information that you wish to share about
culturgl resources that may exist within the project area. This notification provides you the opportunity to disclose the
existence of Native American archaéological or cultural sites that could potentially be affected by the project and the
opportunity to submit other comments regarding the project. '

The project is located approximately 4.2 air miles northeast of Honeydew, CA, The legal description consists of Sections 26,

- 128, RIE; Humboldt Base, and Meridian, Humboldt County. Two maps are enclosed to provide the precise location; The
first map-is o travel route map that displays travel route from the (nedrest community or lahdmark). Theé second map
provides o more- detdiled project location on a USGS 7.5 topographiic quadrangle (or an equivalent). This map displays the
approximate boundary of the plan.area and includes a map legend'and scale, -

If you wish to share information coricerning archaeological or cultural sites in the project area, or If you have any questions
concerning the' proposed THP, please contact me, If you respond within 10 days of the postimark date-at the address or
phone number above, or any other time prior to plan submittal to the California Départment of Forestry and Fire Protection
(Cal Fire), site locations .and protection measures can be incorporated into the projéct report. Locations of sites you disclose
will be kept confidentidl. 1 expect the THP will be submitted o the Director on April Ist, 2015, The arliest possible date
the Director may approve the plai is 16 calendar days ‘after it Is submitted to the director, although typically, the plan is

reviewed for at least 45 calendar days following plan submittal before the Dirsctor apsproves the plan,
After the plan has been submitted to CALFIRE, you may still participate in- the pian mviéw'. process. by submitting written

comments to the Director before the close of the public comment period. A Confidential Archaeslogical Addendum (CAA).will

be prepared for the THP and a copy of pertinent ififormation contained within the CAA may, at the discretion of the Director,
be obtained from the Dirsctor at: ' .

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection , ‘
135 Ridgeway Avenue ' .
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
(707) 576-2959

Please refer to Panther Gap THP In any correspondence, and contact me if you have any questions or information that will
help identify and protect archaeological and cultural sites.

If a Native American archaeological or cultural site Is identified within the project area during. the project planning process,

you will receive a second written notification from me that includes both site description and protection Inforniation; This

second notification will describe the proposed measures taken to protect the site during timber operations and provide you

with the oppartunity to submit comments ‘to CALFIRE concerning the adequacy of those protection measures, )
147 ;
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The following three articles, available on the CALFIRE Archaeology Program Web Site, provide information concerning Native
. American consultation procedures for THPs,

1. Forest Practice Rules for the Protection of Archacological, Historical, and Cultural Sites
AL indi - Cal

2. Native American Guide to Timber Harvesting
indiana.edul%7Ee472 ( bargui [

3 Natlve American Consultation Procedures for THPs and other CALFIRE Projects
hitp:itwwwiindiana.edul%7Ee472/Calfirelcontacts/procedures.htmi

The current version of CA’LEIRE’s‘ Native American Contact List, information concerning CALFIRE's Native American Advisory
Counicil, and  other  ‘relevant  informatioh s also availlable  for  your  review - ot

Pleuse feel free to contact me if you have any quesﬂons concemmg this proposed project or what is being requested in this
letter. ‘

Sincerely,

Stephen Hofiman
Hohman and Assodiates

Enclosures: Travel Route Map and Archaeological Request Map
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W Holiman & Assaciates
FORESTRY CONSULTANTS

P.0. Box 723, Hydesville, CA 95547, [707) 768-3743 . (707) 768-3767 fax

March 7, 2015

Wiyot Tribe

Ted Hernandez

Thomas Torma, Cultural Director!Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
1000 Wiyot-Drive

Loleta, CA 95551

Dear Cultural Resources Representative:

| am currently in the process of preparing a Timber Harvest Plan (T HP) in Humboldt County, CA, This is a ype of project
that'may include skid trails, foads, and log landing construction in addition fo tree cutting. The primary purpose of this
notification, which is required by the Forest Practice Rules, is to provide you with an ‘opportunity to disclose the existence of
any Native American archaeological. or cultural site that you know or suspect may be located within the project area and to
advise you of the opportunity to comment on the plan, .

As part of my archaeological review for this project | respectfully request any information that you wish to ‘share abouyt
cultural resources that iay exist within the. project area, This notification provides you the opportunity to disclose the
existence of Native American archoeological or cultural sites that could potentially be affected by the project and the
opportunity to submit other comments regarding the project. .

The project is located approximately 4.2 air miles northeast of Honeydew, CA. The legal description consists of Sections 26,
T2, RIE; Humboldt Base, and Meridian, Humboldt County. Two maps are enclosed to provide the precise location. The
first map is a travel route map that displays travel route from the (nearest community or landmaik). The second map
provides a more detailed project location on a USGS 7.5" topographic quadrangle (or an equivalent). This niap displays the
approximate boundary of the plan area and includes ‘a-map legerid ahd scale.

If you wish to share information concerning archaeological or cultral sites in the project ared, or if you have .any questions
concerning the proposed THP, please contact me. If you respond within 10 days of the postmark date at the address or
phone number above, or any other time prior to plan.submittal to the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
(Cal Fire), site locations and protection measures can be Incorporated into the project report. Locations of sites you disclose
will be kept confidential. 1 expect the THP will be submitted to the Difector on April Ist, 2015, The earllest possible date
the Director may approve the plan-is 16. calendar days after It Is submitted to the director, although tybically, the plan Is
reviewed for at leost 45 caleridar days following plan submittal before the Director approves the plan, :

After the plan has been submitted to CALFIRE, you may stil participate in the plan review process by submitting written
comments tothe Director before the close of the public comment period. A Confidential Archueological Addendum (CAA) will
be prepared for the THP and a copy of pertinent information contained within the CAA may, at the discretion of the Director,
be obtained from thé Director at: )

California Department of Forestry and Fire- Protection
135 Ridgeway Avenue
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
(707) 576-2959

Please refer to Panther Gap THP in any correspondence, and contact me if you have any questions or information that will
help identify and protect archaeological and cultural sites.

If o Native American archaeological or cultural site Is identified within the project areq duﬁng: ;he project planning process,
you will receivé a second written notification from me that includes both site description and protection information, This
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second notification will describe the proposed measures taken to protect the site during timber operatioﬁs and provide you
with the opportunity to submit comments to CALFIRE concerning the adequacy of those protection measures,

The following three articles, available on the CALFIRE Archaeology Program Web Site, provide Information concerning Native
American consultation procedures for THPs,

I. Forest Practice Rules for the Protectlon of Archaeological, Historical, and Cultural Sites

2. Native American Guide to Timber Harvesting
tih: i .edul%. 2{Calfirelcontact i

3. Natlve American Consultation Procedures for TH}\’s and other CALFIRE Projects
i ? 1% 7Eed72/Calfir Ipre ] '

The current version of CALFIRE’s Native American Contact List, informution cohcemmg CALFIRE's Native American Advisory
Coundll, and other relevant  information Is also  available  for  your  review ot
hitp: i Ifi / t :

i

Please feel free to contdct me if you have any questions concerning this proposed project or what is being requested in this
letter. ' :

Siricerely,

Stephen Hohman
Hohman and Assoclates

Enclosures: Travel Route Map and Archaeological Request Map
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Hohman & Associates

bSO LRI  P.O. Box 723, Hydesvills, CA 95537, {707) 768-3743 . (707} 768-3747 tax

March 7, 2015

Round Valley Indian Tribes of the Round Valley Reservation’
Stephanie Britton, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
77826 Covelo Road :

Covelo, CA 95428 -

Dear Cultural Resources Representative:

I am currently in the process of preparing a Timber Harvest Plan (THE) in Humboldt County, CA. This is a type of project
that may include skid tralls, roads, and log landing construction in addition to tree cutting. The primary purpose of this
riotification, which is required by the Forest Practice Rules, s to ‘provide you with an opportunity to' disclose the existence of
. any Native American archaeological or cultural site that you know or suspect may-be located within,the project area and to

advise you of the opportunity to comment on the-plan;

As part of my archaeological review for this project | respectfully request any information that you wish to share about
cultural resources that may exist within the project area, This natification provides you the opportunity to disclose the
existence of Native American archaeological or cultural sites that could potentially be offected by the project and the
opportunity to submit other comments regarding the project,

The project Is located approximately 4.2 air miles northeast of Honeydew, CA. The legal description consists of Sections 26,
125, RIE; Humboldt Base, and Meridian, Humboldt County.  Two maps-are enclosed to provide the precise location, The
first map Is a travel route map. that displays travel route from the (nearest community or landmark). The second map -
provides-a more detailed project location on a USGS 7.5° ‘topographic quadrangle (or an equivalent). This map displays the
approximate boundary of the plan area and includes o map legend and scole. s

If you wish to share information concerning archaeological or cultural sites in the project areq, or if you have any questions
concerning the proposed THP, please contact me. If you respond within 10 days of the postrark date ut the address or
phone number above, or any other time prior to plan submittal to the Galifornia Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
(Cal Fire), site locations and protection measures. cah be incorporated into the project report, Locations of sites you disclose
will be kept confidential. | expect the THP will be submitted to the Director on April Ist, 2015, The earliest possible date
the ‘Director may approve the plan.is 16 calendar days: after it is submitted to the director, although typically, the plan i
reviewed for at least 45 calendar days following plan submittal before the Director approves the plan. -

After the plan has been submitted to CALFIRE, you may stil participate in the plan review process by Submitting written .
comments to the Director before the close of the public comment period, ‘A Confidential Archueofogical Addendum {CAA) will
be prepared for the THP and a copy of ‘pertinent inforration contained within the CAA may, at the discretion of the Director,
be obtained from the Director at: - : .

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
135 Ridgeway Avenue
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
~(707) 576-2959

Pleose refer to Panther Gap THP in any corresponderice, and contact me if you have any questions or information that will
‘help identify and protect archaeological and cultural shtes. .

If a Native American archaeological or cultural site is identified within the project area during the project planning brocess,

you will receive a second written notification from me that Includes both site description and protection information, This

second notification will describe the proposed measures taken to protect the site during timber bpérations and provide you

with the opportunity to submit comments to CALFIRE concerning the adequacy of those protection measures,
161
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The following three articles, available on the CALFIRE Archaeology Program Web Site, provide information concerning Native
American consultation procedures for THPs.

1. Forest Practice Rules for the Protection of Archaeological, Historical, and Cultural Sites
bt ' Y o

2. Nat:ve Amerlcan Guide to Tmber Harvestmg

The current versfon of CALFIRE’s Native American Contact List, information concerning CALFIRE’s Native American Advisory
Counc:l and other relevant infarmaclan is also avallable  for  yowr  review  at

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions concerning this proposed project or what is being requested ini this
letter.

Sincerely,

Stephen Hohman
Hotiman and Associates

Enclosures: Travel Route Map and Archaeological Req‘uesi Map
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fHohman & Assaciatos
FORESTRY-CONSULTANTS

P.0. Box 723, Hydesville, CA 95547, (707) 268-3743 . {707) 168-3747 Tax

March 7, 2015

InterTribal Sinkyone Wilderness Council
Hawk Rosales, Executive Director

P.O. Box 1523

Ukiah, CA 954862

Dear Cultural Resources Representative:

I am currently in the process of preparing d Timber Harvest Plon (THF) in Humboldt County, CA, This is a tybe of project
that may include skid trails, roads, and log landing construction In addition fo tree cutting. The primary purpose of this
notification, which is required by the Forest Practice Rules; Is to, provide you with an opportunity to disclose the existence of
any Native American archgeological or cultural site that you know or suspect may be locoted within the project area and to
advise you of the opportunity to comment on the plan, ' :

As part of my archaeological review for this project | respectfully request any information that you wish to share about
cultural resources that may exist within the project area. This notification provides you the opportunity to disclose the
existence of Native American archaeological or cultural sites that could potentially be offected by the project and the
opportunity to submit other comments regarding the profect. , ‘

The project is located approximately 4.2 alr miles northeast of Honeydew, CA, The legal description consists of Sections 26,
T2, RIE; Humboldt Base, and Meridian, Humboldt County. Two maps are enclosed to provide the precise location. The
first map is a travel route map thot displays trave! route from the (nearest community or landniork), The second map:
provides a more detalled piroject locationi on a USGS 7.5" topographic quadrangle (or an equivalent). This map displays the
approximate boundary of the plan area and Includes o map legénd and scale. ‘

If you wish to share information concerning archaeological or cultural sites in the project areq, or if you have any questions
concerning the proposed THP, please contact me. If you respond within 10 days -of the postmark date at the address or
phone number above; or any other time prior to plan submittal to the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
(Cal Fire), site locations and protection measures can be Incorporated into the project report. Locations of sites you disclose
will be kept confidential 1 expect the THP villl be submitted to the Director bn April Ist, 2015, The earliest possible date
the Director may upprove the plan is 16 colendar days dfter It is submitted to the director,- afthough typically, the plan s
reviewed for at least 45 calendar days following plon submittal before the Director approves the plan, :

After the plan has been submitted-to CALFIRE, you may still participate in the plan review process by submitting written
comments to the Director before thie close of the public comment period. A Confidential Archagological Addendum (CAA} will
be prepared for the THP-and a copy of pertinent information contained within the CAA muy, at the discretion: of the Director,
be obtained from the Director at: . : ,

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
135 Ridgeway Avenue :
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
(707) 576-2959

Please refer to Panther Gap THP in any correspondence, and contact me if you have any quesu‘ons'or information thot wiIl' '
. help identify and protect archaeological and cultural sites. ,

If a Native American archaeological or cultural site is identified within the project area during the project planning process,
you will recelve a second writteh notification from me that includes both site description and 'protection information, This
second notification will describe the proposed measures taken to protect the site during timber operations und provide you
with the opportunity to submit comments to CALFIRE concemingst’he adequady of those protection measures,
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The following three articles, available on the CALFIRE Archaeology Pragram Web Site, provide information concerning Native
American consultation procedures for THPs.

1, Forest Practice Rules for the Protection of Archaeological, Historical, and Cultural Sites

haaﬂmwa.dmmdul&lﬁgﬂ&c_alﬁmlm@:zdf

2, Natwe American Guide to Tmber Harvesting ‘

The current version of CALFIRE’s Native Americah Contact List, information concerning CALFIRE's Native American Advisory
Councl, — and  other  relevant  Information  is  also avdilable  for  your  review  an
diana.edul/%7Ee472 relcontactslindex.ht

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions concerning this proposed project or what is being requested in this
letter, .

Sincerely, "

Stephen Hohman
Hohman and Associates

Enclosures: Travel Route Map and Archaeological Request Map
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Hohman & Assaciates
FORESTRY CONSULTANTS

P.O. Box 723, Hydesville, CA 95547, {707) 768-3243 . (707) 768-3747 flx

March 7, 2015

Bear River Bund of Rohnerville Rancheria

Erika Collins, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
266 Kiesner Road

Loleta, CA 95551

Dear Cultural Resources Representative:

| am currently in the process of preparing ¢ Timber Harvest Plan (THP) in Humboldt County, CA. This is a type of project
that may include skid trails,. roads, and log landing construction in addition to tree cutting, The primary purpose of this
notification, which is required by the Forest Practice Rules, is to provide you with an oppurtunity to disclose the existence of
any Native American archaeological or cultural site that you know or suspect may be located within the project area and to
advise you of the opportunity to comment on the plan.

As part of my archaeological review for this project | respectfully request any information that you wish to share about
cultural resources that may exist within the project area. This notification provides you the opporiuhity to disclose the
existonce of Native American archaeological or cuktural sites that could potentially be affected by the project and the
opportunity to submit other comments regarding the project,

The project is located approximately 4.2 alr miles northeast of Honeydew, CA, The legal description consists of Sections 26,
T28, RIE; Humboldt Base, and Meridian, Humboldt County. . Two maps are enclosed to provide the precise location, The
first map is a travel route ‘map that displays travel route from the (nearest community or landmark). " The second map
provides a more detailed project location on a USGS 7.5 topographic quadrangle (or an equivalent), This map displays the
approximate boundary of the plan area and includes a map legend and scale; h '

If you wish to share information concerning archaeological or cultural sites in’ the project areq, or if you hiave any questions
concerning the proposed THP, please contact me. If you respond within 10 days of the postmark date at the address or
- phone number above; or any other time prior to plan submittal to the- California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
(Cal Fire), site locations and protection measures can be incorporated into the project report. Locatlons-of sites you disclose
will be kept confidentiol. | expéct.the THP.will be submitted ‘to the Director on April Ist, 2015; The earliest. possible-date
the Director may approve the plan Is 16 calendar days after it is submitted to the director, although- typically, the plan is
reviewed for at least 45 calendar déys following plan submittal before the Director approves the plan. )

After the plan has been submitted to. CALFIRE, you muy still participate in the plan review process by submitting written
comments to the Director before the close of the public comment period. A Confidential Archaeological Addendum (CAA) will
 be prepared for the THP and a copy of pertinent information contained within'the CAA may, at the discretion of the Director, -
be obtained from the Director at; -

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
135 Ridgeway Avenue
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
(707) 57¢-2959

Please refer to Panther Gap THP in any correspondence, and contact me if you have any questions or information that will
help identify and protect archaeological-and cultural sites. .

If a. Native American archaeological or cultural site is Identified within the project area during the project planning process,
you will recelve a second written notification from me that Includes both site description and protection information. This
second notification will describe the proposed measures taken to protect the site dirring timber operations dnd provide you
with the opportunity to submit comments to CALFIRE concerning the adequacy of thase protection measures,
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The following three articles, available on the CALFIRE Archaeo!ogy Program Web Site, provide information concerning Native
American consultation procedures for THPs.

. Forest Practice Rules for the Protection of Archaeological, Historical, and Cultural Sites
http:liwww.indiana.edul%7 Ee472/Calfirelrulespdf

2. Native American Guide to Timber Marvesting
: indiana.edul%7Ee4 i i i

3 Natwe Amerlcan Consultation Procedures for THPs and other CALFIRE Projects

The current version of CALFIRE’s Native American Contact List, lnformation'cdncem!ng CALFIRE’s Native American Advisory -
Couricil, and  other  relevant  information is also ovailable  for  your.  review  at
hitpelh v ‘

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questmns concerning this proposed pro;ect or what is being requested irt this
letter,

* Sincerely,

Stephen Hohman
Hohman and Associates

Enclosures: Travel Route Map and Archaeological Request Map
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b Holiman & Associates il

FORESTRY CONSULTANTS

P.0. Box 723, Hydesville, CA 95547 . [707) 768-3743 . [707) 768-3747 tax

March 7, 2015

Native American Heritage Commission
1550 Harbor. Blvd,, Room 100

West Sacramento, CA. 95691

Dear Cultural Resources Representative:

1 am currently in‘the process of preparing @ Timber Harvest Plan (THF) in Humboldt County, CA. This Is a type of project

that may include skid.tralls, roads, and log landing construction in addition to tree anting, The primary purpose of this

nr}t’iﬂa‘it}oq,_‘ which Is-required by thie Forest Practice Rules, is to provide you with an opportunity to disclose the exjstence of
any Native Amerig?n archaeological or cultural site that you know or suspect may be located within the project area and to
advise you of the opportunity to comment on the plan, -

As part of my ‘archaeological review for this project | respectfully request any information that you wish to share aboit
cultural resources that may exist within the project area. This notification provides you the ‘opportunity to disclose the
existence .of Native.American archaeological or cultural sites that could potentially be affected by the project and the
opportunity to submit other comments regarding the project. ' .

The project is loedtsd approximutely'4:2 i wilés Hortheast of Honeydew, CA. The legal description consists of Sections 26,
125, RIE; Humboldt Base, and Meridian, Humboldt County. Two maps are enclosed to provide the precise location. The
first map is a travel route map that displays travel route from the (nearest community or lendmark). The second map
provides a more detailed project Jocation on a USGS 7.5* topographic quadrangle (or an equivalent), This map displays the
dapproximate boundary of the plon area and Includes o map legend and scale. ’ )

If you'wish to share information concerning archaeological or cultural sites in the project areq, or if you have any questions
concerning the proposed THP, pledse contact me, If you respond within 10 days. of the postmark date at the address or
phone number above, or any other time prior to plan submittal to the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
(Cal Fire), site locations dnd protection meqsures can be incorporated Into the project report. Locations of sites you,disclose
will be kept confidential. | expéect the THP will be submitted to the Director on April Ist, 2015, The earliest possible date
the Director may approve the plan Is 16 calendar days after it is-submitted to the- director; although typically, the plan is
reviewed for at least 45 calendar days following plan submittal before the Director approves the plan.

After the plan has been submitted to CALFIRE, -you. may still participate In the plan review process by submitting written
comments to the Director before the close of the public comment period. A Confidential Archagological Addendum (CAA) will
be prepared for the THP and.a copy of pertinent information contained within the CAA may, at the discrétion of the Director,
be obtained from the Director at: : L

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
135 Ridgeway Avenue
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
(707) 576-2959

Please refer to Panther Gap THP in any corre$pondence, and contact me if you have any questions or information that will

* help identify and protect archaeological and cuttural sites,

If a Native American archakological or cultural site is identified within the project area during the project planning process,
you will receive a second written notification from me that includes both site description and protection Information. This
second notification will describe the proposed measures taken to protect the site 'during timber operations and provide you

with the opportunity to submit comments to CALFIRE concerning the adequacy of those protection measures,
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Archaeological Request Map

Panther Gap THP

HB&M

Bull éreek

Contour Interval

Scalet”
Proj

8ec. 26, T28, R1E
USGS Quad:

2

s 40"
000!
00t Aren e

-
-

jon Vi

Sect

) 5000 00 ""

0

24000
4
458

0
FEET

SCALE 1

2000

1]

00

Panther Gap TH.J



SteBhen Hohman . ) ‘

From: Erika Cooper <erikacooper@brb-nsn.gov>
Sent: Monday, April 06, 2015 3:11 PM

To: shohman@hohmanandassoclates.com
Subject: Panther Gap THP

Hello Stephen,

Thank you for sending notice of the subjeot THP. 1am not aware of any previously recorded cultural resources in the plan area. As always, if
‘any cultural resources are ideniified during your field review ot operations, please be sure to notify the tribe.

Thanks,

Erika Cooper, M.A.

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer

Bear River Band of Rohnerville Rancheria
266 Keisner Road

Loleta, CA 95551

707-733-1900 x233 Office

707-502:5233 Cell

707-733-1727 Fax
erikacooper(@brb-nsn.gov
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION SEN. GEORGE RUNNER {RET.)
PROPERTY AND SPECIAL TAXES DEPARTMENT First Districl, Lancasier
450 N STREET, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA FIONA MA, GPA
PO BOX 942879, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA §4279.0060 Second Distrct, San Francisco
916-274-3330 + FAX 916-285-0134 JEROME E. HORTON
www.boe.ca.gov Third District, Los Angelas County
July 17, 2015 Fourth Distiol, Oranige Courty
Richard Mclennan s"é@};,,ﬁ,‘fﬁ
125 Preston Drive
Cloverdale, CA 95425 CYNTHIA BRIDGES
. Executive Director

Dear Richard McLennan,

Records recelved by our office indicate that you are the owner of trees intended for harvest in California. As such, you are a
“timber owner” according to the California Timber Yield Tax Law and are subject to a timber yield tax on harvested timber. This is
a self-reporting tax which is due and payable within one month after the close of the calendsr guarter in which the timber was cut
and scaled. We have established an account for you and have asgigned it-account number; YT-142008, Please Include this
number on any correspondence with this-office.

Tax Return and Harvest Report forms are either enclosed, or will be sent to you in our regular quarterly mailing. These
forms will enable you fo report the volumes harvested and compute the amount of tax due on the trees that are cut. Read the
instructions on the back of the forms carefully. Complete the Harvest Report form first, which is the worksheet. Then use the
information from the Harvest Report form to complete the Tax Return. As of January 1, 1999, timber removed from a timber
harvest operation whose immediate harvest value does not exceed $3,000 within a reporting quarter is exempt from the timber
yield tax. In order to complete the tax forms you must have: the net volume of timber cut by species, a copy of the State Board of
Equalization Harvest Value Schedule for your area, and the Harvest Report and Tax Retutn. if any of these items are missing,
call the Timber Tax Section for assistance. Please return the completed forms, with your payment in the erivelope supplied with
the tax return, no later than the due date shown on the tax return. We have also enclosed the Guide to the California Timber Yield
Tax, Publication #87, which contains some valuable information about the Timber Tax program. Please review the contents of
this bookiet.

If you need assistance you may phone 916-445-6964, or toll free 800-400-7115.
To ensure that our records concerning this harvest are complete and accurate, please complete the information below and return

this notice in the enclosed envelope to the Timber Tax Section, State Board of Equalization, P.0. Box 942679, Sacramento, CA
94279-0060. We suggest you retain a copy of this document for your records.

Timber Tax Section
TIMBER OWNER(S)
DRIVER LICENSE NUMBER SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER TELEPRONE: NUMBER
( )
MAILTNG ADDRESSIP.0, BOX OR STREET NUMBER (olly, S{ate, 25, Gounly)

GWNER TYPE

[JIndividual ~ [] Partnership [ Corporation [ HusbandMife [ Registered Domestic Partners [ Other
TYPE OF HARVEST

[DLogs [ Fuetwood [ Christmas Trees  [] Other
FIRSY DATE OF HARVESTING ‘ OPERATION NUMBER

The above statements are true to the best knowledge and belief of the undersigned.
SIGNATURE TITLE DATE

-

BOE-400-2PT REV. 1 {1-05)




STATE OF CALIFORNIA— NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY Edmund G. Brown Jr., Govemor

14 DEPATT,

i ﬁﬂ;ﬂ-ﬂﬁﬁﬁg@- DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION

o= = Hny

-

135 Ridgway Avenue
Santa Rosa, California 95401
(707) 576-2275

Website: www fire,ca gov

Date: July 14, 2015
THP #: 1-15-035 HUM

Stephen Hohman
P.O. Box 733
Hydesville, CA 95547

LETTER OF CONFORMANCE

Enclosed is a true copy of your Timber Harvesting Plan (THP) identified by the number shown above. The Director of
Forestry and Fire Protection finds that the plan conforms with the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Forestry pursuant to
the provisions of the Z'Berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act of 1973. Conformance is indicated by the facsimile signature of the
Director’s duly constituted representative being shown on the attached copy of the plan.

You may begin the timber operations proposed in the plan according to the conditions specified therein, and subject to the
Forest Practice Act, Forest Practice Rules of the Forest District in which the operations will take place, related Board of
Forestry regulations and other applicable laws, regulations and ordinances.

The Forest Practice Act requires the filing of the two reports listed below for each timber harvesting operation undertaken:
1. Timber Operations Work Completion Report: Within one month after completion of work described in a Timber

Harvesting Plan, excluding work for stocking, a report shall be filed by the timber owner or his agent with the Director
that all work, except stocking, has been completed.

2. Report of Stocking:
A. _X Within six months after completion of timber operations covered by this THP, a Report of Stocking shall be filed
by the timber owner or his agent with the Director.

B. _NA_ Within five years after completion of timber operations covered by this THP, a Report of Stocking shall be filed
by the timber owner or his agent with the Director.

C. Stocking obligations do not apply because:
NA Timberiand Conversion Permitis in effect.
NA_The THP is for road right-of-way construction only.

In future correspondence, please refer to the THP number in the upper right corner of the attached plan.
Sincerely,

Wroll,

SLIE A. MARKHAM
Deputy Chief, Forest Practice
RPF #2529

cc. TO, TLO, PS: Richard McLennan
Unit, File, ftp://thp.fire.ca.gov/THPLibrary/North Coast Region/

“The Department of Forestry and Fire Protection serves and safeguards the people and protects the property and resources of California.”
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FOR ADMIN, USE ONLY . FORADMIN. USE

Amendments-date & S or M TIMBER HARVESTING PLAN " ONLY
1. 7. STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' THP No _ 11000 TOT,
2, 8. DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND Dates Recd _APR T U015
3. 9. FIRE PROTECTION, RM - 63 (01-00) Date Filed APR ] b 2015
4, 10. ‘Panther Gap THP Date Approved_Ju1l { 14, 2015
5. 1, Ifthis Is a ModiﬂE(%l] THP, chack box Date Expires July 13, 2020
6. 12.

Extensions 1) [] 2)[]

M
One 2-year extension possible
This Timber Harvesting Plan (THP) form, when properly completed, is designed to comply with the
Forest Practice Act (FPA) and Board of Forestry and Fire Protection rules. See separate instructions
for information on completing this form. NOTE: The form must be printed legibly in ink or typewritten.
The THP is divided into six sections. If more space is necessary to answer-a question, continue the
answer at the end of the appropriate section of your THP, If writing an electronic version, insert

additional space for your answer. Please distinguish answers from questions by font change, bold or
underline.

SECTION | - GENERAL INFORMATION
This THP conforms to mylour plan and upon approval, Iiwe agree to conduct harvesting in accordance therewith. Consent

is hereby given to the Director of Forestry and Fire Protection, and his or her agents and employees, to enter the
premises to inspect timber operations for compliance with the Forest Practice Act and Forest Practice Rules:

1. TIMBER OWNER(S) OF

RECORD: Richard McLennan
Address: _125 Preston Drive '
City: Cloverdale State: CA  Zip: 95425 Phone:  (707) 894-0207

Signature:

P tnns Date: :/Z/ //} VS

Note: The timber owner is responsible for payment of a yield tax. Timber Yield Tax information
may be obtained at the Timber Tax Section, MIC: 60, State Board of Equalization, P.O. Box

942879, Sacramento, California 94279-0060, phone 1-800-400-7115.
2. TIMBERLAND OWNER(S) OF

RECORD: Richard McLennan

Address: 125 Preston Drive |

City: Cloverdale State: CA _ Zip: 95425 Phone: (707) 894-0207
Signature: ‘

Date; :S 27 S

RECEIVED ‘
APR 10 2015

COAST AREA OFFICE

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
Panther Gap THP ' 1 A Section |




3. LICENSED TIMBER PART OF PLAN

OPERATOR(8): - Unknown

. Address: : :
City: - - State: Zip: Phone;
h - Date
Signature: .
4. PLAN ‘

. SUBMITTER(S): Richard McLennan

Address: 125 Preston Drive ' ,

City: Cloverdale ’ State: .CA _ Zip: "95426 * Phone: _(707) 894-0207

Signature: MM/ MGWM ‘ . Date: ?/?/7/’/5,,-—

5. a.  List person to:contact on-site who is responsible for the conduct of the operation. {f unknoWn, so state and name
‘must be provided for inclusion in the THP prior to start of timber operations.
Name: _Unknown ¢
Address: '
City: , . State: Zip: - - Phone:
b. Yes [] No WiIll the timber operator be employed for the construction and maintenance of roads and
landings during conduct of imber operations? If no, who is responsible?

C. Whois respo,nslble for erosion control maintenance after timber operations have ceased and until 6ertific'ation of
the Work Completion Report? If not LTO, then written agreement must be provided per 14 CCR 1050(c).

The LTO is respon
shall be responsib
abandoned :

roads; and three yéars on all-other logdi

6. a. Expected date of commencement of timber operations:

Date of THP approval, or: [] (date)

b. Expected date of completion of timber operations:

[1 3 years from date of THP approval, or; 5 —Years after

approval
7. The timber pperatibn will oceur within the: Coast Forest District. RECEIVED
[[] Special Treatment Area(s), i‘dentify: ) . |
MAY 19 2015
8. Location of the timber operation by legal description: Rgggf}ggéﬁ&gggﬁgm :
. . RCEM
Base and Meridian: Humboldt. : , \b
: /
' é /ﬂ .
Panther Gap THP 2 e . Section 1.
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Panther Gap THP
THP Map

" Sec. 26, T25, R1E: HB&M
USGS Quad: Bull Creek
Contour Interval: 40'
Scale 1"=500'
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SECTION 1l - PLAN OF TIMBER OPERATIONS

NOTE: If a provision of this THP is proposed that is different than the standard rule, the
explanation and justification should normally be included in Section Ii] unless it is clearer and
better understood as part of Section .

14. SILVICULTURE METHODS

a. Check the Silvicultural methods or treatments allowed by the rules that are to be applisd under this THP.
Specify the option chosen to demonstrate Maximum Sustained Production (MSP) according to 14 CCR
913.11, If more than one method or treatment will be used, show boundaries on map and’ list
approximate acreage for each, :

DX Group Selection ..........c.vcvveeevivees oo, 29.5 Ac.
MSP option chosen:  (a) [[] (b) ] (c)

b. If Selection, Group Seléction, Commercial Thinning, Sanitation Salvage or Alternative methods are
selected, the post harvest stocking levels (differentiated by site if applicable) must be stated. Note
mapping requirements of 14 CCR 1034(x)(1 2). :

c. [_]Yes[X No Wil even-age regeneration step units be larger than those specified in the rules (20 acre
tractor, 30 acre cable)? If Yes, provide substantial evidence that the THP contains
measures to accomplish any of subsections (A) - (E) of 14 CCR 913.1(2)(2) in Section 11
of the THP. List below any instructions to the LTO hecessary to meet (A) - (E) not found
elsewhere in the THP. These units must be designated on map and listed by size.

d. Trees to be harvested or retained must be marked by or marked under the supervision of the RPF.
Specify how the trees will be marked and whether harvested or retained. .

[[] Yes X No Is a waiver of marléing by the RPF requirernent requested? If Yes, how will LTO determine which
trees will be harvested or retained? If Yes and more than one silvieuttural method, or Group
Belection is to be used, how will LTO determine boundaries of different methods or groups?

e. Forest Products to be harvested: SaWIogs, veneer logs, chip logs, split products and firewood.

Panther Gap THP RECEIVED 5
JUN 08 2015

COAST AREA OFFICE
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
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PART OF PLAN

~ £ 7] Yes [X] No Are Group B species proposed for management?
[] Yes [X] No Are Group B or non-indigenous A species to. be used to meet stocking standards?

Yes [_] No Will Group B species need to be reduced to maintain relative site occupancy of Group A
species.

If any answer is Yes, list the species, describe treatment, and provide the LTO with hecessary felling
guidance. See "G below. '

9. Other instructions to LTO concerning felling 6perations.

h. []Yes Nq Will artificial régenefétion be requiired to meet stocking. standards?

i. [] Yes No Will site preparation be used to meet stocking -standards? If Yes, provide the
information required for a site preparation addendum.

16. PESTS

a. X Yes [1No s this THP within an area that the Board of Forestry has declared.a zone of infestation
. or Infaction pursugnt to PRG 4712:47182 If Yes, ideritify. feasible: miastires being taken
to mitigate adverse inféstation or infection -impacts froi: the timber- operation. See 14

CCR 917.9(a).

b. []Yés [XI No 1f outside a declared zone, are there any insect, disease or pest problems of
significance: In the THP. area? If Yes, déscribe the proposed measures to improve the

health; vigor and productivity of the stahd(s).

[olentinename . - | ommon Name

IAQ' er macrop fiyllum T 7 T ‘ngl_e_a_f_m_a,nl_e o ‘ e
[Aesnu‘g_ggg alifornica ' }Qﬁl‘bl_tmg.b!&!s@m MAY 12 2015 ]
[Arbutus merlesi o | Madrone COAST AREA OFFICE |
[Gamelia sop, — | [Camellie -all species, hybrids; and ouftivara 1
Panther Gap THP 6 , Bection Il
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Trinity River Company, Weaverville
Sierra Pacific Industries, Eureka

Humboldt Redwood Company, Scotia
Britt Lumber Company, Arcata

Schmidbauer Lumber Inc., Eureka
C W WMills, Fortuna, CA

Mendocino Redwood Company, Ukiah
Schneider Docks Inc., Eureka

Firewood in the form of cut rounds or split bolts shall not be transported out of Humboldt County.
Although the destination is known and stated above, other destinations for log shipment may be
amended to the THP.

Material smaller than 4”
bolts.

Movement of material greater than 4” in diameter does not require a closed container.

The LTO shall inspect all log trucks before they leave the harvest area and remove all tops less
than 4” in diameter and debris of host plant species including limbs, twigs, and leaves,

If the plan submitter intends to continue using the plan as a compliance agreement, the THP must

be amended each year if needed to be updated.

* & &6 & o & o ©

in diameter must be moved ir

16. HARVESTING PRACTICES

Indicate type of yarding system and equipment to be used:

GROUND BASED (a-c)* CABLE (d-f): SPECIAL (g-i):
a. [X] Tractor, including d. []Cable, groundlead g. [] Animal

end/long lining

b. Rubber tired skidder, ~e. []Cable, highlead  h. [] Helicopter
Forwarder

¢ [X Feller buncher f. []Cable, Skyline i. [ Other

*NOTE: Tractor operations

17. EROSION HAZARD RATING

Indicate Erosion Hazard Ratings present on THP. (Must match EHR worksheets),

See EHR worksheet(s) located in THP Section V.
Low [] Moderate High [] Extreme []

If more than one rating is checked, areas must be delineated on map to 20 acres in size (10 acres for high
and extreme EHRs in the Coast District) ’ '

Panther Gap THP ' 8 Section ||




‘Calluna vulgaris ’ IScotch heathef

lHamamells virgmlan .IWilch hazQ »
lﬂeteromeles arbutifol IT__om .
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|inanthe_mgm :gcemosum {formerly Smnliacina racemosa) . lFalse Solomon's sggl ’

',Photm[g fraseri

lRed tip.or F raser's Photlnla

Plerls forrnosa

i |Himalaya pieris

|P|eris Forest Flame

,IPleris floribunda x japonica |Pier|s '‘Brouwer's Beauty'
;IPierls laponica I apanese p_lerl

1

.|Pseudotsuga menziesil var.menziesil

‘|Douglas fir (basal trunklburl sprouts small branches (less than one
{inch in dlamoter), and leaves {needles))

|gugr..c.u§.agzm

] odst live oah

lQuercus chrysolepis

lCanyon live oak

lQuercus kelloggli

I—Califomia black oak

lauemus parvula V. shrevel

lShreve oak

‘Rhamnus califormca

ICahfomia coffeeberry

|Bhgdodengcgn gg

I hodggendron (|ncluding azaleas) aII sgecles. hvbrld S, ng cultwg[

Wood rose

f' Sequola sempervirens

e oast r‘edwoog(basal truh’klburl sprouts; small branches (less than '
lone inch In dlameter), and Ieaves (needles))

| rientglig latifolig

l |Weste[n gjg[ﬂ yyg[

l mbe!lularla californlc

' l alifornla an Igurg"()reggn myrtlelpepgemog

IVaccinlum ovggum

| vergreer kleber

l Iburnum x bogngntensg

‘ggdnant Vlgurnum

3
i

IViburnum pllcatum var, tomentosum )

IDoublef ile Viburnum

3|Viburnum tlnus

[Laurustinus

and hardwoods.

Host species and material may be removed from this THP area in the form of sawlogs, chif
and firewood. Species include Redwood and Douglas-fir,

Material includes all other conifers

Host material shall not be moved outside of the regulated area without amendment of appropriate

state and federal permits to this THP.

This THP shall serve as a compliance agreement for movement of host material within the

requlated area.

The destination of logs of host material are:

o Simpson Timber Company, Fairhaven
+ Simpson Timber Company, Korbel

Panther Gap THP
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Section Township Range | Acreage County
26 2S 1E 32 Humboldt
TOTAL ACREAGE (Logging Area Only): 32

Note: Approximately 2.5 acres are gqrassland. Have been noted as logaing area due to landing and skidding use.

Planning Watershed(s): CALWATER version 2.2, identification number, and name: Dry Creek

1112.300304

USGS Quad Map and Publication Date: Bull Creek

9. [JYes XINo Has a Timberland Conversion been submitted? If Yes, list expected approval date or
permit number and expiration date if already approved.

10.[] Yes [X] No Is there an approved Sustained Yield Plan for this property? Date approved

11.[J Yes [X| No Is there a THP or NTMP on file with CDF for any portion of the plan area for which a report
of satisfactory stocking has not been issued by CDF?

[] Yes No Is there a contiguous even aged unit with regeneration less than five years old or less than
five feet tall? If Yes, explain. Ref. Title 14 CCR 913.1(a)(4).

12. [ Yes [ ] No Is a Notice of Intent necessary for this THP?

Yes [ No If Yes, was the Notice of Intent posted as required by 14 CCR 1032.7(g)?

13.  RPF preparing
THP:

the

Stephen Hohman

Address: Hohman & Associates - PO Box 733

RFP No.: 2652

City: Hydesville

State:

CA Zip: 95547 Phone:

(707) 768-3743

a. [Xl Yes [[] No 1 have notified the plan submitter(s), in writing, of their responsibilities pursuant to Title

Yes [ | No

b. X Yes [ ] No

c. 4 Yes [] No

14 CCR 1035 of the Forest Practice Rules.

See letter in Section V,

I have notified the timber owner and the timberland owner of their responsibilities for
compliance with the Forest Practice Act and rules, specifically the stocking requirements
of the rules and the maintenance of erosion control structures of the rules. See letters

in Section V.

I will provide the timber operator with a copy of the portions of the approved THP as
listed in 14 CCR 1085(e). If No, who will provide the LTO a copy of the approved THP?

| have been retained as the RPF, available to provide professional advice to the LTO
and timberland owner upon request throughout the active timber operations regarding:
(1) the plan, (2) the forest practice rules, (3) and other associated regulations pertaining
to timber operations.

d. | have the following authority and responsibilities for preparation and administration of the THP and

timber operation. (Include both work completed and work remaining to be done):

The listed RPF is responsible for the preparation of this THP, including the fieldwork requiring
an RPF or supervised designee. The RPF shall meet with the LTO prior to the commencement of

timber operations to advise the LTO of sensitive conditions and provisions of the plan pursuant

to 14 CCR 1035.2. The meeting shall be onsite if requested by either the RPF or LTO.

Panther Gap THP
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|_have been retained as the RPF, available to provide professional advice to the LTO and O _and the
timberland owner upon request throughout the active timber operations regarding (1) the plan,
{2) {2) the forest practice rules, (3) and other associated regulations pertaining to timber operations

e. Additional required work requiring an RPF, which | do not have the authority or responsibility to
perform:

1 do not assume responsibility for additional work requiring an RPF when the services of the
RPF who prepared the plan are not specified by the Forest Practice Rules, unless said work is
performed by myself or under my direction. The RPF_does not assume responsibility for
establishing of property line.

f. After considering the rules of the Board of Forestry and the mitigation measures. incorporated in this
THP, | have determined that the timber operation:

[ Wil have a significant adverse impact on the environment. (Statement of reasons for overriding
considerations contained in THP Section Il1).

Will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment.

Registered Professional Forester: | certify that |, or my supervised designee, personally inspected the THP
area, and this plan complies with the Forest Practice Act, the Forest Practice Rules and the Professional
Foresters Law. If this is a Modified THP, | also, certify that: 1) the conditions or facts stated in 14 CCR
1051 (a) (1) - (16) exist on the THP area at the time of submission, preparation, mitigation, and analysis of
the THP and no identified potential significant effects remain undisclosed; and 2) 1, or my supervised
designee will meet with the LTO at the THP site, before timber operations commence, to review and
discuss the contents and implementation of the Modified THP.

No_zssz
REGISTERED {0
\ PROFESSIONAL /.
N\ FORESTER /.
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18. SOIL STABILIZATION

In addition to the standard waterbreak requirements, describe soil stabilization measures or additional erosion control
measures to be implemented and the location of their application. See requirements of 14 CCR 916.7.

To_comply with the requirements of the California Water Quality Control Board Order R1-2014-
0011 for erosion control plans related to timber harvest activiti i

unprotected 1
impacts to s

fill, (4) 'dlséhg_rge to erosion résistant material,_and (S)minimize potential adverse

ope stability. Note:
an due t

a.
(9]
Q
o For areas disturbed from October 16 through April 30, treatment shall be

reatelj is forecast by

completed prior to any day for which a chance of rain of 30 percent or
the National Weather Service or within 10 days which ever is earlier. (14CCR 916.9(m) & (n

& 923.5(a)(3))

b. Sidecast or fill material exceeding 20 feet in slope distance from the outside edge of a

logging road or landing which has access to a watercourse or lake; Cut and fills associated
H N - i g .
with approaches to logging road watercourse crossings of Class | or Il waters or Clags 1il
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c. All tractor roads shall have drainage and/or drainage collection and storage facilities

installed as soon as practical following yarding and prior to either; (1) the start of any rain
which causes overland flow across or along the disturbed surface within a WLPZ or within

any ELZ or EEZ designated for watercourse or lake protection, (2) any day with a National
Weather Service forecast of a chance of rain of 30% or more, a flash flood warning, or a flash

flood watch. (916.9(m)).Tractor rogds shall not be sused when operations may result in
significant sediment discharge.

d. Within the WLPZ, or any ELZ or EEZ designated for watercourse or lake protection, the -
traveled surface of Iomg roads shall be treated to prevent waterborne transport of

edlment snt and concentration of runoff that results from timber ogerat ons following the

Logging road and landing surfaces , road approaches, inside ditches and drainage, existmg
potential or significant sediment discharge shall be hydrologlcally disconnected or shall b

treated to prevent discharge in the form of removal, rocking, rip-rap, replanting, seeding,
commercial erosion devices or chemical stabilizers. (923, 5(i)).

e. Where the undisturbed natural ground cover within the WLPZ, or any ELZ or EEZ
designated for watercourse or lake protection cannot effectively protect beneficial uses of
water from tis timber ogeratlons, the ground shall be treated by measures including, wcluding, but not not

limited to seeding mulchmg, or reglantmg, in order to retain and improve its natural ability
to filter sediment, minimize soil erosion, and stabilize banks of watercourses and lakes.

(14CCR 916.9(n)(7) & 923.5(a)(F))

f. Waterbreaks installed across the logding roads, landings and skid trails shall be of
sufficient size and number and be located to avoid collecting and discharging concentrated
runoff onto fllls. erodible soils, unstable areas and connected headwall swalcs Where
reak hall b

minimum of six inches into the firm co mgacted surfacg, These structures shall dlscharg
into vegetation, woody debris (slas ) or rock where ever possible. Distances between
waterbreaks are as follows: '

MAXIMUN DISTANCE BETWEEN WATERBREAKS (14 CCR 914. 6)

Estimated . U.8. Equivalent Measure
| _Hazard Rating Road or Trail Gradient:

10-°or less 11 to 25 2610 80 > 50
(Fest) o (Feel) (Feet) . (Feet)
Extreme 100 75 50 50
High 150 100 75 50
Moderate . 200 150 100 75
Low 300 200 150 100

Where outsloping and rolling dips are used to control surface runoff, the dip in the logqing road grade
shall be sufficient to capture runoff from the Ioggmg “road surface. The steepness of cross-slog
radient in conjunction with the logging road or landing gradient and the estimated soil erosion hazard

rating shall be used to determine the rolling dip spacing.

Roadside berms that impede logding road drainage, concentrate logging road surface flow, or lead to

hydrologic connection shall be removed or breached before the beginning of the winter period, with
the exception of berms needed for erosion control.
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19. LAYOUTS

] Yes [X] No Are tractor or skidder constructed layouts to be used? If Yes, specify the location and
extent of use:

20. [JYes[XINo Wil ground based equipment be used within the area(s) designated for cable [or
legz??‘pter] yarding? If Yes, specify the location and for what purpose the equipment will be
21, Within the THP érea will ground based equipment be used on:
a. []Yes [X] No Unstable soils or slide areas? Only allowed if unavoidable. See ltem 2a below
b. IX] Yes [ ] No Slopes over 65%7
¢. [ Yes [X] No Slopes over 50% with high or extreme EHR?

d. [] Yes [X No Slopes betweén 50% and 65% with moderate EHR where heavy equipment use will tot
: be restricted to the limits described in 14 CCR 914.2(f)(2)(1) or (ii)?

Note: Two skid trails are flagged and mapped on _mg THP Map. The skid trails are on Slopes) between
i EHR where h ts d

50% and 65% with moderate | where heavy equipment use will be restricted to the limits described

in 14 CCR 914.2(f)(2)(1) or (ii)

e. []Yes [X No Slopes over 50% which lead without flattening to sufficiently dissipate water flow and
o trap sediment before it reaches a watercourse or lake?

Note: No active unstable areas are present within the project area. _Landslide failures are present on

T e O RO

adjacent properties -or flagged out of the THP. No timber operations shall occur _on the magpéd
unstable areas. ,

ifa. is Yes, provide site specific measures to minimize effect of operations on slope stability and provide explanation and justification as
required per 14 CCR 914.2(d). CDF requests the RPF consider flagging tractor road locations if a. Is Yes. I b., ¢, d., or e. is Yes: 1) the
location of tractor roads must be flagged on the ground prior to the PHI or start of operafions if a PHI is hiot required, and 2) you must
cledrly-explain the proposed exception and justify why the standard rule is not feasible or would not comply with-914. The location of
heavy equipment operation on unstable areas or any use beyond the limitations of the standard rules must be shown on the map. List
specific instructions to the LTO below.

22.[]Yes X No Are any alternative practices to the standard harvesting or erosion control rules proposéd
for this plan? If Yes, provide all the information as required by 14 CCR 914.9 in Section i1,
List specific instructions to the LTO below

23. WINTER OPERATIONS

a. DI Yes[INo  Will timber operations occur during the Winter period? If Yes, complete ¢. or d. State In space
provided if exempt because yarding method will be cable, helicopter, or balloon.

b.[]Yes [XINo  Will mechanical site preparation be conducted during the winter period. If Yes, complete d.

¢. []VYes I choose the in-lieu option as allowed in 14 CCR 914 .7(c). Specify below the procedures listed in
subsections (1) and (2), and list the site specific measures for operations in the WLPZ and

Panther Gap THP 11 Sedtion Il




PART OF PLAN

unstaBf¥ drd&48d ¥huired by subsection (3), if there will be no winter operations in these areas, s Sists 22/18

d. IX| Yes | choose to prepare a winter operating plan per 14 GCR 914.7(b).

NOTE: "Winter period" for this THP is from Noverber 16 to April 1,

Winter Operating Plan

1. Eroslon Hazard Rating: The erosion hazard rating for the entire THP is considered moderate.
2!
3.
- and tractor road watercourse crossings.
4. O%ergﬂng Period: The operating plan shall cover the winter wet weather period of October
15" to to May 1%,
8.

Erosion Control Facilities timing: Please note there are no WLPZs or ELZs within the plan

area). 914.7(b)(5)

6. Precipitation: Precipitation will be in the form of rain, hail and snow.

Panther Gap THP 12 RECEIVED
APR 27 2015
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7. Ground Conditions: _

Saturated soil conditions (14CCR 895.1) means:

CCR 895.1 means:

PART OF PLAN

“Saturated soil conditions, as defined in 14

Stable Operating Surface as defined in 14
A road or landmg surface that can SUppo

road base appropriate for the

e, intensi

4 CCR 895.1 means:

¢ and has a structurally sound
vy and timing of intended use.

Silviculture System: The silvicultural system for this THP is Group Selection. Ground cover

it vehicular traffi

following operations is exgected to consist of, residual conifers and hardwoods, slash,

stumps, and minimal brush
9. There are no WLPZ skid trails. 914.7(b)(9)

Tractor varding or the use of tractors for

crossings, layouts firebreaks or other tractor roads’ shall be done only
periods and shall not be conducted onh satu ated soil conditions _tha

constructing lo

significant sediment discharge.

gs. watercourse
n’g du, rainles
| _produc

duri

Concurrent with use for log hauling, all road app roaches to watercourse cros sings (WLPZ,

ELZ or EEZ designated for watercourse protection) shall be treated ated for erosign control as

needed to minimize. soil erosion,

discharge to Watercourses and lakes,

RECEIVED
MAY 19 2015

COAST AREA OFFICE
RESOURGE MANAGEMEM™
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24, ROADS AND LANDINGS

Will any roads be constructed?[d Yes [[] No; or reconstructed? X Yes [ No. If Yes, check items a through g.
Will any landings be constructed? Yes [] No: or reconstructed? [X] Yes [[] No. If Yes, check items h. through k.

a. []Yes X No Will new or reconstructed roads be wider than single lane with turnouts?
b. [] Yes [X] No Are logging roads proposed or reconstructed in areas of unstable soils or

known slide-prone areas?

¢. [ Yes X No Will new roads exceed a grade of 15% or have pitches of up to 20% for
distances greater than 500 feet? Map must identify any new or reconstructed
road segments that exceed an average 15% grade for over 200 feet.

. [1Yes X No | Are roads to be constructed or reconstructed, other than crossings, within
the WLPZ of a watercourse? If yes, completion of THP Item 27(a) will satisfy
required documentation.

o,

. Yes X No Will roads be located across more than 100 feet of lineal distance on
slopes over 65%, or on slopes over 50% which are within 100 feet of the
boundary of a WLPZ?

{

fo

[]Yes [X] No Will any roads or watercourse crossihgs be abandoned?

. [ Yes X No Are exceptions proposed for flagging or otherwise identifying the location
or roads to be constructed?

©

h. [] Yes X No Will any landings exceed one half acre in size? If any landing exceeds
one-quarter acre in size or requires substantial excavation the location must be
shown on the map. '

i. []Yes[X]No Are any landings proposed in areas of unstable soils or known slide prone
areas?

i ] Yes[X] No Will any landings be located on slopes over 65% or on slopes over 50%
which are within 100 feet of the boundary of a WLPZ?

k. []Yes X No Will any landings be abandoned?
If any section in “item 24" above is answered yes, specify site-specific measures to reduce
adverse impacts and list any additional or special information needed by the LTO concerning the

construction, maintenance, and/or abandonment of roads or landings, as required by 14 CCR
Article 12. Include required explanation and justification in THP Section lI.
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PART OF PLAN

25, RBad EdiEtiliction and Reconstruction Specifications: See THP Map, Revised 4122118
a. THP proposes 1,100’ of new road construction with minor_amounts of road and landing

reconstruction. Approximately 500’ of road reconstruction may occur if the risms are used,

b.
watercourses or lakes. ' '
(5) Where fills will exceed three feet in vertical thickness, fill slopes shall be inclined no
greater than 65%. o
(6) On slopes greate
ertical height
cl
d.
e. N gnificant e
(923.1(e)(3)~(5))
f.
Panther Gap THP 18 Section |l
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PART OF PLAN

Point B Progosed seasonal dirt road construc on for 800’ Follow cut and _fill construction with
‘ T R T S L

RECEIVED
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26.WATERCOURSE AND LAKE PROTECTION ZONE (WLPZ) AND DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY
PROTECTION MEASURES

a.[X] Yes []No Are there any watercourse or lakes which contain Class | through IV
waters on or adjacent to the plan area? If Yes, list the class, WLPZ or ELZ width,
and protective measures determined from 14 CCR 916.4 (936.4, 956.4) of the
WLPZ rules (revised 11/13/2000: CDF Findings\ 99 COHO Considerations\ Final
Rule Language (3)) and/or Table | in 14 CCR 916.5 for each watercourse.

Specify if Class Il or IV watercourses have WLPZ, ELZ or both.
The RPF or su e,rvise designee has conducted field examinations as per 14 CCR 916.4. After examination

plan. as proposed, will address and mitigate the concerns of these rules. No maps are necessary because
no Salmonid Habitat is present in or near the THP area,

[1Yes [XI No Are there any Class | watercourses (or Class Il watercourses that can be feasibl

restored to Class ) identified that present opportunity for habitat restoration? If
“Yes,” refer to Section Il, Item 38.

b. [ Yes [X] No Are there any watercourse crossings that require mapping per 14 CCR

1034 (x)(7)?
c. []Yes [X] No Will tractor road watercourse crossings involve the use of a culvert? If

Yes, state minimum diameter for each culvert (may be shown on map).

d.[] Yes X] No Is this THP Review Process to be used to meet Department of Fish and Game
' CEQA review requirements? If Yes, attach the 1603 Addendum below or at the end of
this Section. Provide the background information and analysis in Section Iil. List
instructions for LTO below for the installation, protection measures, and mitigation
measures as per THP for Instructions or CDF Mass Mailing, 07/02/1999, "Fish and
Game Code 1603 Agreements and THP Documentation”.

Note: The DFG 1600 process was revised and new requirements went into effect on January 1
2004. The DFG 1603 Agreements were replaced by a DFG 1602 and or 1611 Agreement. The
response to the "Yes” and “No” checkboxes in Question d. are answered with regard to the DEG

]_ | Yes [X] No Will the plan submitter provide notification to the Department of Fish and Game at a

later date, after submittal of the THP as per Fish and Game Code Section 16027
There are no 1600 crossings gresé’nt within the THP.
There are no 1600 crossing on the non-appurtenant road.
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ltem 26(a): (Watercourse Protection Measures

CLASS | WATERCOURSE

There are no Class | Watercourses present within the project area.

CLASS II-LARGE WATERCOURSE ‘
(14CCR 916.9(q): (Class |l watercourses within the Coastal Anadromy Zone})

There are no Class ll-Large Watercourses present within the project area.

CLASS II-STANDARD WATERCOURSE

There are no Class ll-Standard Wat‘ercourses present within the project area,

CLASS Il WATERCOURSE

There are no Class lIl Watercourse

27. "IN LIEU" WLPZ PRACTICE(S)

Ar:e'site—specific practices proposed in-lieu of the following standard WLPZ practices?

a. [ ] Yes X No Prohibition of the construction or reconstruction of roads, construction or
use of tractor roads or landings in Class I, Il, Ill, or IV watercourses, WLPZs,

marshes, wet meadows, and other wet areas except as follows:

1) At prepared tractor road crossings.

2) Crossings of Class Il watercourses which are dry at time of timber operations.
3) At existing road crossings. ’ ‘

4) At new tractor and road crossings approved by Department of Fish and Game.
5) At the existing WLPZ landing.

b. [] Yes X No Retention of non-commergial vegetation bordering and covering meadows
and wet areas?

c. [] Yes [X] No |Dilzegtianssnl felling of trees within the WLPZ away from the watercourse or
ake?

d. [ ] Yes [X] No Increase or decrease of width(s) of the WLPZ(s)?.

e.[] Yes X No Protection of watercourses, which conduct class IV waters?

f. [ Yes X No Exclusion of heavy equipment from the WLPZ except as follows:

1) At prepared fractor road crossings.
2) Crossings of Class lll watercourses which are dry at time of timber operations.
3) At existing road crossings.
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4) At new tractor and road crossings approved by Department of Fish and Game.,

g. ] Yes X No Establishment of ELZ for Class 11l watercourses unless sideslopes are
< 30% and EHR is low?

h. [ Yes [<] No Retention of 50% of the overstory canopy in the WLPZ?
i. [ Yes [X] No Retention of 50% of the understbry in the WLPZ?

jo [1Yes [X] No Are any additional in-lieu or any alternative practices proposed for
watercourse or lake protection? ‘

NOTE: A Yes answer to any of items a, through j. constitutes an in-lieu practice, If any item is
answered yes, refer to 14 CCR 916.1 and address the following for each item checked yes:
1. The RPF shall state the standard rule; 2. Explain and describe each proposed practice;
3. Explain how the proposed practice differs from the standard practice; 4. The specific
location where it shall be applied, see map requirements of 14 CCR 1034 (x)(1 5) and (18);
5. Provide in THP Section Il an explanation and justification as to how the protection
provided is equal to the standard rule and provides for the protection of the beneficial uses
of water per 14 CCR 916.1(a). Reference the in-lieu and location to the specific
watercourse to which it will be applied.

28. a. [X] Yes [] No Are there any landowners within 1000 feet downstream of the THP
boundary whose owhership adjoins or includes 4 class L, 1, or IV watercourse(s)
- which receives surface drainage from the proposed timber operations? If Yes,
the requirements of 14 CCR 1032.10 apply. Proof of notice by letter and
' newspaper should be included in THP Section V. If No, 28 b. need not be
answered.

b. [ Yes [X No Is an exemption requested of the notification requirements of 1032.107 If
Yes, explanation and justification for the exemption must appear in THP Section
ll. Specify if requesting an exemption from the letter, the newspaper notice or
both. :

¢. X Yes [] No Was any information received on domestic water'suppliesv that required
additional mitigation beyond that required by standard Watercourse and Lake
Protection rules? If Yes, list site specific measures to be implemented by the

LTO. See ltem 38, page 27 for mitigations.

29. [JYes[XI No Is any part of the THP area within a Sensitive Watershed as designated by
the Board of Forestry?
If Yes, identify the watershed and list any special rules, operating procedures or
mitigation that will be used to protect the resources identified at risk?

RECEIVED
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30. HAZARD REDUCTION

“a. [X] Yes [ ]No Are there roads or improvements which require slash treatment adjacent

to them? If Yes, specify the type of improvement, treatment distance, and
treatment method.

b. [] Yes [X] No Are any alternatives to the rules for slash treatment along roads and within
200 feet of structures requested? If yes, RPF must explain and justify how
.alternative provides equal fire protection. Include a description of the alternative
and where it will be utilized below.

Treatment of Slash to Reduce Fire Hazard (See Structures located on THP Map)

A) Slash to be treated by piling and burning shall be treated not later than April 1, of the year
following its creation, or within 30 days following climatic access, or ag justified in the plan.

B) Within 100 feet of the edge of the traveled surface of public roads, and within 50 feet of the
edge of the traveled surface of permanent private voads open for public use where
p_ermnssmn to pass is_not_ required, slash created and trees knocked down by road

| be treated by lopping for fire hazard reduction, piling
and burning, chipping, burying or removal from the zone

C) All woody debris created by timber operations greater than one inch but less than eight
inches in diameter within 100 feet of Qermanentlv located structures maintained for human
habitation shall be removed or piled and burned; all slash created between 100-200 feet of

permanently located structures maintained for human habltatlon shall_be lopped for fire
hazard reduction, removed, chipped or piled and burned; lo be required betwee

200-500 feet where unusual fire risk or hazard exist as determined by the Director.

31.[X] Yes [ | No Will piling and burning be used for hazard reduction? See 14 CCR 917.1-
11 for specific requirements. Note: LTO is responsible for slash disposal. This
responsibility cannot be transferred.

32. BIOLOGICAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES‘

a. X Yes [ | No Are any plant or animal species, including their habitat, which are listed as
rare, threatened or endangered under federal or state law, or a sensitive species
by the Board, associated with the THP area? If Yes, identify the species and the

provisions to be taken for the protection of the species. See Section Il —
Addendum 32.

NSO Protection Measures:

- This THP falls within the coast range of the northern spotted owl,

- The plan_will comply with 14CCR 919.9(e) using USFWS Attachment A dated 3-15-11,
Scenario 4.

- No timber operations shall occur until surveys which follow the most current, approved
USFWS NSO protocol for the current year, or survey period are complete; the results have
been provided to CAL FIRE and amendgd to the plan.,

Habitat retention levels and operational protection measures for any known, or future known
activity centers with 0.7 mile radius of the plan are as follows:
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For all known Activity Centers, timber operations should adhere to the following
-recommendations:
a. Within the 100-acre Core Area polygon of an NSO Activity Center (AC):

1. Outside the breeding season, limited timber operations {(i.e, road use and maintenance,
map_point work, tail-hold placements, use of existing skid roads, and loadin may be

conducted, provided no trees > 11inches DBH are cut or removed by the operations, and
no logs are yarded through the Core Area.

During the NSO breeding season, timber operations (including use of roads before Jul

9), are not allowed within the 100-acre Core Area polygon, except as allowed i
subsections d & e, below.

b. Timber operations outside the 100-acre Core Area polygon, but within 0.25 mile of an NSO
AC:

1. Outside the breeding season, timber operations may be conducted.
2. During the breeding season, no timber operations should proceed unless protocol

surveys do not detect nesting NSOs.

2.

completed):
1. Timber operations (except helicopter yarding or staging) may be conducted only on
' those THP areas >0.25 mile from the Activity Center. :
2. Helicopter yarding and staging may occur only on those THP areas >0.5 mile from the

d. For all NSO Activity Centers where reproductive status has been determined to be non-

nesting of faild nesting:
1. Limited timber operations (road use and maintenance

skid i?oads, tail-hold placements and loading) ma bé co
Area poly

be conducted only on those THP areas that are >0’.‘25 mile from the Activity Center until
the end of the breeding season.

2. Helicopter yarding and staging may occur onl

on those THP areas

>0.5 mile from the

f. For NSO Activity Centers, where fledging status has been determined (either nest failure or
fledlings have left the Core Area):

1. Eull timber operations, including helicopter yarding and_staging, may be conducted

within_0.25_mile but not within_the 100-acre core polygon of the Activity Center.

Helicopter fly-overs shall not occur within 1000 feet of the NSO AC.

2, Limited timber operations (road use and maintenance, map_point work, use of existing
skid roads, tail-hold placements and loadin be conducted within the 100-acre Core

Area_polygon of the Activity Center provic_l_eg no trees > 11 inches DBH are cut or

removed by the operations, and no logs are yarded through the Core Area.
g. Eor any NSO Activity Center, reqardless of reproductive status:
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1. 1f_ NSO move to a new location (1000 feet from the historical Activity Center) and
reproductive behavior is confirmed at the new site, request technical assistance to
evaluate the status of the historical AC,

Core Area Habitat Protection

a.

Once an Activity Center has been accurately mapped, a 100-acre Core Area polydon must be

identified that contains the highest quality habitat (typically Nesting/Roosting) located
contiguous with the Activity Center.

When an Activity Center is surrounded by sufficient Nestina/Roosting habitat, the Core Are
olvgon is typically mapped starting with a 1,000-foot radius circle (72 acres) centered on

the Activity Center, and is connected on one side to a WLPZ and expanded until the Core
Area includes 100 acres. Limited timber operations are allowed within the Core Area

polygon (see VIIl. Timber Operations).

When an Activity Center is closer than 500 feet to the outside edge of the Nesting/Roosting

polygon, the acres of non Nesting/Roosting habitat within 500 feet of the activity center are
included, but should be g___gmented with add|t|onal Nestmg/Roostmg habitat elsewhere in
he. t h

When the Activity Center is closer than 1,000 feet to, but not within 500 feet of the outside

edge of the Nesting/Roosting polygon, the protected Core Area should extend to that most
distant edge of the Nesting/Roosting habitat but shall not be less than a 500-foot radius,

Operations conducted outside the Core Area, but within 1,000 feet of an Activity Center .

should retain the functionality of any NSO habitat present pre-harvest within this area, i.e.,
operations do not downgrade habitat.

Polygons of Nesting/Roosting habitat contiquous with the Activity Center, which are Iarge'

han 100 acres provide the most opera tional flexibility. If the Nesti ng/Roosting polygon is
: cres r reater and oper tlons m the olyg gon outside the COre Area have retained

u d,
within the previou_g, 5 years.

Within the 0.7 mile radlus 985 acres ‘of each Activity Center please use the following:

m&m

a) Retain 200 acres of Nesting/Roosting Habitat within a 0.7mile radius of the Activity
Center consisting of;

i. 100 acres of the 200 acres of Nesting/Roosting habitat retained should be
, contiguous, or contiguous as possible with the Activity Center.
ii. An additional 100 acres of Nesting/Roosting with in the 0.7 mile radius:

1) lfthe second 100 acres of Nesting/Roosting habitat is also contiquous with the
Activity Center, or within the same drainage, operations should retain a
minimum of 66% of the pre-harvest basal area per acre of trees at least
11”DBH.

2) If the remaining 100 acres of Nesting/Roosting habitat is not contiquous with
the Activity Center, retain at least 100 acres of Nesting/Roosting habitat.

3) Retain at least 300 acres of Suitable NSO habitat, post-harvest, of at least
forading guali
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3. Remove no more than 1/3 of the remaining suitable habitat in excess of 500 acres within
0.7 mile of an Activity Center during the life of the timber ogerations

Road Use

a. To avoid take of NSO from noise disturbance (see U.S. Fish & Wlldhfe Service 2006) road use
within_0.25 mile (1,320 feet of a NSO Activity Center durin ,

prohibited until July 10, unless:

1. Non-nesting, or nesting failure at the Activity Center has been determmed by a Activity
Center Search (2011 NSO Protocol) conducted on or after May 15, o

ontmuous traffic year around (HWY 1, 36, 101, 128, 299, etc.) and the appurtenant road

is not within 165 feet of the AC,
3. After July 9" until _until the end of the breeding season road oad use within the 100-acre core is
restricted to existing road use maintenance and map point work. '

Pacific Fisher Mitigations

In any year the Pacific Fisher is a canidate or listed species pursuant to CESA, the following shall
apply:
Definitions

e A potential den structure for the Coast Forest district is any hardwood with visible mdncators of
e

A Ilve cuII is a conifer tree with less than 25% merchantable wood by volume.

®
o Agreen wildllfe comfer is considered a potential den or resting structure when it has mistletoe

brooms, large rest branches, and visible signs of fungus or other indications of cavity formation

or visible cavity openings.

During the Natal den period of March 1 to May 15
Potential den trees will not be felled.

During the Maternal den period of May 16- Jul)g 31

Potential den trees to be felled for safe

(]
s
[}
.

notified.

CDFW Consultation '
Contact CDFW if site—specific avoidance measures are needed that differ from above.

Amend CDFW consultation with Cal Fire, re flecting the protection agreed between the plan submitter

and the CDFW.
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Townsend’s big-eared bat

Take Avoidance Measures:

1) The critical period (breeding season) for the Townsend’s big-eared bat shall be April 1
through October 1.

2) A stand search for potential COTO habitat shall be conducted prior to timber operations.
All trees exhibiting. COTO maternity roost habitat (basa asal_hollows: ranging: from 1 — 5.9 ft

wide and 2.6 — 14 ft high. Internally, the hollows range 1.3 — 8.4 ft- wide'and 5 — 15 it high)
shall be retained.

3) If a tree exhibiting COTO maternity roost habitat, with a basal hollow opening is located in
the THP area or within 300’ of the THP, no timber operations shall- OtCur, within 300 feet of
the potential roost tree during the critical pernod

b. [1Yes DdNo Are there any non-listed species which will be significantly impacted by the
_ operation? If Yes, identify the species and the provisions to be taken for the protection of the species.

General Plant Protection Measures

shall be implemen
mntigation measu e

the THP area,

Birds; ' Elgh: ¢ Mammals: Reptile; Northwestern Pond Turtle

Marbled Murrelet Coastal Cutthroat Trout  Townsend Bat

Noithérm Spotted Owl Chinook Salmon Red Tree Vole

Northern Goshawk Coho Salmon Pacifia Fisher

Golden Eagle Steelh'ea(d Trout White Footed Vole .

Great Blue Heron Humboldt Martin : 1

Sharp Shinned Hawk REC E‘VED

Coopers Hawk

Yellow Breasted Chat v Anmphibians; : JUN 08 2015

Sharp Shinhed Hawk Willow Fiycatcher Tailed Frog

Vaux Swift Osprey Southern Torrent Salamander ICE

Yellow Warbler Persgrine Falcon Foothlll Yellow Legged Frog Cgﬁg&@ﬁ&%‘éwm

Bald Eagle Great Egret Northern Red Legged Frog B RES ‘
Panther Gap THP .24

) . _/Q“' Section !l
@.@Q\ G ¥




~ PART OF PLAN

Plants:
Humboldt County milk-vetch _ : _

Howell's montia
geacoast ragwort
white-flowered rein orchid
Oregon polemonium
Sisklyou checkerbloom

33. SNAGS

a. Yes[ ]No - Are there any snags which must be felled for fire protection or safety

reasons? If Yes, describe which snags are going to be felled and why.

34.LATE SUCCESSIONAL FOREST

[]Yes XINo Are any Latée Successional Forest Stands proposed for harvest? If Yes, describe
the measures to be implemented by the LTO that avold long-term significant
adverse effects on fish, wildlife and listed speties known to be primarily
associated with late succession forests.

35. SPECIES WILDLIFE PROTECTION

[1YesXINo Are any other provisions for wildlife protection required by the rules? If Yes,
: describe.

36. ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCE

a. X Yes [ No Has an archaeological survey been made of the THP area?

b. I Yes [ ]1No Has a current archaeological records check been conducted for the THP
area? .

c. [[1Yes X No . Are there any archaeological or historical sites located in the THP area?

Specific site locations and protection measures are contained in the Confidential
Archaeological Addendum in Section VI of the THP, which is not available for
general public review,

If a person discovers a potentially significant archaeolo ical or historical site after this plan is
accepted by the Director, thé landownér._shall conform to_14 CCR § 929.3 Post:Review Site
Discovery. B

(a) The person who made the discovery shall immediately notify the Director, LTO, RPF. or
timberland owner of record.
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(b) The person first notified in (a) shall immediately notify the remaining parties in (a).

(c)_No timber operations shall occur within 100 feet of the identified boundaries of the new site
until the plan submitter proposes, and the Director agrees to, protection measures pursuant to 14

CCR § 929.2.
(d) A minor deviation shall be filed to the plan.

37. GROWTH AND YIELD INFORMATION

[]Yes X No Has any inventory or growth and yield information designated "trade secret’ been
submitted in a separate confidential envelope in Section VI of this THP?

38.SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Describe any special instructions or constraints, which are not listed
elsewhere in THP Seption Il.

1. Flagging Code
» THP Boundary - Pink flagging printed “Timber Harvest Boundary.”

+ Class | WLPZ- Blue & White stripe flagqing hung with Red flagging.

o Class i ELZ-  Blue flagging hung in centerline of channel.

¢ Class IVELZ-  Blue flagging hung around the perimeter of the class IV ponds.

¢ Skid Road- Yellow flagqing printed “Skid Trail”.

o Truck Road- Orange flagging printed “Truck Road”.

» Historical Sites- Orange & White stripe “Special Treatment” flagging hung with
Red flagging.

California Water Quality Control Board Order R1-2014-0011: erosion control plans related to
timber harvest activities, an Sediment Prevention Plan is attached at the end of Section V.

Conditions stated in Section V of the THP which pertain to NCRWQCB General Waste Discharge
requirements will not be enforced by the Department unless those same conditions are subject

fo the Forest Practice Act/Rules and included as enforceable provisions in Section Il of the THP.

AII Ioggmg roads, includin abando ed deactnvated an a‘ urtenant roads Iandm s and

overtoggmg, loss of fungtion, and sedlment dehvem to Class 1, 1l or lll watercourses or lakes. If

or potential sediment delive sent, and the implementation
of feasible correctlve measures could reduce the potential for sngmficant sediment discharge,
such_additional measures es_shall_be implemented when feasible. __Inspections conducted
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1000’ Domestic Water Supply Contact List

Robert Anderson
P.O. Box 42
Weott, CA 55710042

Patricia Patrick
P.O. Box 8
Redcrest, CA 95569

Gabrielle Roach
P.0. Box 14
Redorest, CA 95569-0014

Kimberly & Debra Taylor
P.0. Box 4434
Blue Jay, CA 923174434

Gueorgui Mandelov
3398 The Alameda
Concord, CA 94519

Audel & Lynne Davis
2117 Rooosevelt
" Berkeley, CA 94703

Jerry Klima
25 NW 23*PPL #6
_ Portland, OR 97210

Humboldt Redwoods State Park

P.O. Box 100
Weott, CA 95571
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Hobhiman & Associates

SUGSEENURENEY P.0. Box 723, Hydesville, CA 95547 . (707) 768-3743 . [707) 768-374F fax

March 9, 2015 @
Robert Anderson - . , %

P.0. Box 42
Weott, CA 5571-0042 , ‘ ' %

Second Notice
Dear Downstream Landowner:

As a Registered Prot:essional Forester prepérixigr a timber harvest plan (THP) for Richard & Linda

McLennan, I am required by the California Forest Practice Rules to request that you advise me. of any
: surfage domestic water supply intakes located on your property within 1000 feet of the proposed THP

boundary. o ' -

The proposed THP is located in Humboldt County, approximately 4.2 air miles northeast of the community
of Honeydew, CA. The proposed THP is located in portions of Section 26, 128, RIE, HB&M, Humboldt
County. The THP area contains un-named iributaties that drain to Dry Creek and Middle Creek which are
tributaty to the Mattole River. - The THP iy located on the Bull Creek 7.5 USGS Quadrangle. Please see
attached map for actual project boundaries, : :

The regulations require that yoti.be provided 10 days from the receipt of this Jetter to tespond, Ifyou have

previously responded, there is no need to respond again. Please mail your response, if any to the above
-address on the letterhead. : : ) '

Sincerely,

Stephen Hohman, RPF #2652
Hohmnian & Associates

Panther Gap THP ' 121 Section vV




Hohman and Associates

e T R
Phone ’(70%) 163‘3143’""‘9%'?701) T68-3141 ¢
shohman @ hohmanandassociates.com -

Decomber 8, 2014

Patricia Patrick
P.O.Box 8 7
Rederest, CA. 95569

Dear Downstream Landowner:

As a Registered Professional Forester preparing a timber harvest plan (THP) for Richard & Linda
Mclennan, T am required by the California Forest Practice Rules to request that you advise me of any
surface domestic water supply intakes located on your property within 1000 feet of the proposed THP
boundary.

The proposed THP is located in Humboldt County, approximately 4.2 air miles northeast of the community
of Honeydew, CA. The proposed THP is located in portions of Section 26, T28, R1E, HB&M, Humboldt
County. The THP area contains un-named tributaries that drain to Dry Creek which is a tributary to the
Mattole River. The THP is Jocated on the Bull Creek 7.5’ USGS Quadrangle. Please see attached map for
actual project boundaries,

The regulations require that you be provided 10 days from the receipt of this letter to respond. If you have
proviously responded, there is no need to respond again. Please mail your response, if any to the above
address on the letterhead. . '

Sincerely,

Stephen Hohman, RPF #2652
Holiman & Associates
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Thﬂ Times-SIa“[la"I Legal No, ‘ 09@543‘1 432

PO Box 3580 PUBLIC NOTICE

Eureka, CA 95502 N Prepited est plan, (THP) Is b
urexa, approximately 4.2 air miles north:
S DR
legals@times-standard.com Bections 26, T35, RIE: H SN, This

THP containg  unenamed

area

tributaries that diain to Dry Creek
ahd Micidle GrEek which are fribitas
ry-to the Mattole River. The THP is
Jocated on the Bull Craek 7.5 USfGS

RO BOX yag AN - LEGAL TSk R
HYDESVILLE CA 95547 wmerc%urses withinn 1,000 feet

downstream of the namet han{est
loeation, please contact Stephen

Hahiman \ﬁ_‘lthlh 10 da){‘s of the publi-

catlon of this notlee &
PROOQOF OF PUBLICATION Hohman & Assogiates
(2015. 5C.C.P.) , Blnumlgydesvflle?)él\95347
S TATE OF'”Q“KEIFU’RNIA“" IR
County of Humboldt

| am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
County aforesaid; | am over the age of eighteen years, and
not a party to or Ifterested in the above-mentioned matter. |
am the principal clerk of the printer of THE
TIMES-STANDARD, a newspaper of general circulation,
printed and published dally in the City of Eureka, County of
Humboldt, and which newspaper has been adjudged a
newspaper of general circulation by the Superlor Court of the
County of Humboldt, State of California, under the date of
June 15, 1987, Congolidated Case Numbers 27009 and
27010; that the notice, of which the.annexed is a printed.copy
{set in type not smaller than nonpareil), has been published
in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in
any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit,

. 31112016

I cértify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing Is true and cotrect.

Dated at Eureka, California,
This 10th day of Mareh, 2015

Signature

This space is for the County Clerk's Filing Stamp
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JEROME R KLIMA JR
25 NW 23" Place, Suite 6 PMB 367
Portland, OR 97210
Phone: 503-916-1754 Fax: 503-916-1776
Email: jkjrenterprises@yahoo.com

1130/16

Stephen Hohman, RPF #2652
-Hohman. & Associates

PO Box 733

Hydesville, CA 95547

Dear Stephen,

In reference to our recent telephone conversation and your notification to me of the pending
THP for Richard and Linda McLeunan. 1 want to make you.aware that we may potentially want
to take domestic water supply from the tributary of Dry Creéek within 1000 feet of the. proposed
THP. '

iy

rome R Klima Jr.
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Maveh 17, 2015,

’}%folmcxm aned Reseaiates.
Rp. Box 7832 #ydéﬁﬂf//e .
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Panther Gap THP
Sediment Prevention Plan

This document addresses the requirements of the Califofriia Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast
Region Order No. R[-2009-0038 a Categorical Waiver of Waste Discharge Requirements related to timber
harvest activitles on Non-Federal lands in-the North Codst,

Areas within this THP where potential for impacts to water quality exist are addressed In the following paragraphs
along with measures to be taken in order to pravent andlor minimize the potential for negative impacts. The
majority of the previous logging was done within the 1960’s. Thére are no culvert installations or temporary
crossings proposed within the THP. Some new road construction and reconstruction of existing roads & landings
shall occur. A dozer will be used for the construction of the roads.

Panther Gap THP Map
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Panther Gap THP
~ - THP Map _

- Sec. 26, T2S, R1E; HB&M
USGS Quad: Bull Creek
Contour Interval: 40’
Scale 1"=500’
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Project Boundary
Permanent Paved/Rocked Road
Existing Seasonal Dirt Road -
Proposed Seasonal Dirt Road
Log Landings

 Existing Roads >15% per 500'
Class Il Watercourse
Power Line
Unstable Area
Structures
Water Tanks
Skid Trails btwn 50 & 65%




NOTE

“Information concerning archaeological sites has been removed from THP 1-15-035
HUM pursuant to California Government Code Section 6254.10 which exempts cultural
resources site location information from the California Public Records Act and provides
authority for widespread state policy (not just within the California Department of
Forestry and Fire Protection) to keep archaeological site location information
confidential. This exemption to the Public Records Act recognizes that providing site
1ocation information to the general public may put such sites at tisk from artifact hunting,
excavations and/or vandalism.”

Copies of the information have been sent to the following locations to facilitate review of
the project:

1. CAL FIRE field unit — Fortuna
2. Reviewing Archeologist, Santa Rosa (Region Office)

The original copy of this material is maintained in a confidential file at CAL FIRE’s
Northern Region Headquarters, 135 Ridgway Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95401.

Responses to 1stRTQs Received 04-27-15
Pages 140.1
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